

## Huntsville, Alabama

305 Fountain Circle Huntsville, AL 35801

### Cover Memo

| Meeting Type: City Council Regular Meeting Meeting Date:  | : 2/27/2025 <b>File ID:</b> TMP-5211  |
|---|---|
| Department: Finance   |   |
| Subject:  | Type of Action: Approval/Action   |
| Resolution authorizing the Mayor to enter into an Agreement Construction Company, LLC to provide construction services f Modernization project. | between the City of Huntsville and Redmond<br>for the Von Braun Center Existing Kitchen |
| Resolution No.  |   |
| Finance Information:  |   |
| Account Number: 4020-00-00000-523054-000000000-   |   |
| <b>City Cost Amount:</b> \$ 4,833,222.00  |   |
| <b>Total Cost:</b> \$ 4,833,222.00  |   |
| Special Circumstances:  |   |
| Grant Funded: \$ N/A  |   |
| Grant Title - CFDA or granting Agency: N/A  |   |
| Resolution #: N/A   |   |
| Location: (list below)  |   |
| Address: 700 Monroe Street SW   |   |
| <b>District:</b> District 1 □ District 2 □ District 3 □ District  | rict 4 District 5 D   |
| Additional Comments:  |   |

| RESOI | UTION | NO   | 25- |
|-------|-------|------|-----|
| TENOT |       | TIV. | 43- |

BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Huntsville, Alabama, that the Mayor be, and he is hereby authorized to enter into an agreement by and between the City of Huntsville and Turner Construction Company in the amount of Four Million Eight Hundred Thirty-Three Thousand Two Hundred Twenty-Two Dollars and No/100s (\$4,833,222.00) for Construction Services for the Von Braun Center Existing Kitchen Modernization Project located at 700 Monroe Street SW, Huntsville, Alabama on behalf of the City of Huntsville, a municipal corporation in the State of Alabama, which said agreement is substantially in words and figures similar to the certain document attached hereto and identified as "Fixed Price Agreement between the City of Huntsville and Redmond Construction Company, Inc", consisting of thirty-seven (37) pages, together with the signature of the City Council President and an executed copy of said document being permanently kept on file in the Office of the City Clerk-Treasurer of the City of Huntsville, Alabama.

**ADOPTED** this the 27th day of February, 2025.

President of the City Council of the City of Huntsville, Alabama

**APPROVED** this the <u>27th</u> day of <u>February</u>, 2024.

Mayor of the City of Huntsville, Alabama



#### Finance Department Procurement Services Division

### **CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE**

Pursuant to Code of Alabama, 1975 ("Code"), Section 39-5-1(b), the City of Huntsville, Alabama does hereby certify that the agreement by and between the City of Huntsville and

| Redmond Construction Company LLC   | in the approximate   |
|--|--|
| (Vendor/Contrac  | tor Name)  |
| amount of $\frac{\$4,833,222.00}{(Contract\ Amount)}$ for $\frac{\text{Von Br}}{}$ | aun Center Existing Kitchen Modernization Project  |
| (Contract Amount)  | (Project Name)   |
| to be awarded February 27, 2025  (Council Date)                                    |  |
| for purposes of a civil action as reference  | 39 and all other applicable provisions of law; and, only ed in Code Section 39-5-1(a), the issuance of this that the contract was let in accordance with the laws. |
| City of Huntsville, Alabama  |  |
| Penny L Smith Digitally signed by Per BY:  | nny L Smith<br>15:35 -06'00'   |
| Penny L. Smith, CPA, CGFM, Co  | GMA  |
| Its: Director of Finance   |  |
| Date: 02/11/2025   |  |

# FIXED PRICE AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE CITY OF HUNTSVILLE AND

# REDMOND CONSTRUCTION COMPANY, LLC WITH ARCHITECTURAL SUPPORT FROM MATHENY GOLDMON ARCHITECTURE

| This Agreement is made by and between:  | City of Huntsville<br>P.O. Box 308<br>Huntsville, Alabama 35804 |  |  |
|---|---|--|--|
|   |   |  |  |
| (hereinafter referred to as the "Owner") and:   |   |  |  |
| (hereinafter referred to as the "Contractor") unde<br>below to be rendered for the following Project:   | r seal for construction described                               |  |  |
| Project Title: Von Braun Center Existing Kitchen Moder<br>Project Location: 700 Monroe Street SW, Huntsville, Al  |   |  |  |
| General Description   |   |  |  |
| The Kitchen Modernization Project includes renovations to the existing main Kitchen and Laundry areas at Von Braun Center. The scope of work consists of a complete renovation of the primary kitchen space and installation of new kitchen equipment (including two walk-in coolers and one walk-in freezer), as well as the following support spaces: dry storage space, two unisex restrooms, a utility room, an electrical room, and corridors. |   |  |  |
| Date President of the City Counci   | o:  |  |  |
| resident of the City Council  | **  |  |  |

## ARTICLE I THE CONTRACT AND THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS

#### 1.1 THE CONTRACT

1.1.1 This Fixed Price Construction Contract between the Owner and the Contractor, of which this Agreement is part, consists of the Contract Documents. It shall be effective on the date this Agreement is executed by the last party to execute it.

#### 1.2 THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS

1.2.1 The Contract Documents consist of this Agreement, the Plans and Project Manual dated <u>January 10, 2025</u> addenda(s) <u>1-5</u> issued during the hidding and value engineering/cost reduction/quality reduction procedure, all Change Orders and Field Orders issued hereafter, any other amendments hereto executed by the parties hereafter, all of which are hereby incorporated herein by reference and made a part hereof. Documents not included or expressly contemplated in this Article 1 do not, and shall not form any part of this Contract.

#### 1.3 ENTIRE AGREEMENT

1.3.1 This Contract, together with the Contractor's performance and payment bonds for the Project, constitute the entire and exclusive agreement between the Owner and the Contractor with reference to the Project. Specifically, but without limitation, this Contract supersedes all prior written or oral discussions, communications, representation, understandings, negotiations, or agreements, if any, between the Owner and Contractor, unless specifically referenced and included in paragraph 1.2 above.

#### 1.4 NO PRIVITY WITH OTHERS

1.4.1 Nothing contained in this Contract shall create, or be interpreted to create, privity or any other contractual agreement or relationship between the Owner and any person or entity other than the Contractor.

#### 1.5 INTENT AND INTERPRETATION

- 1.5.1 The intent of this Contract is to require complete, correct and timely execution of the Work. Any Work that may be required by the Contract Documents, or any one or more of them, as necessary to produce the intended result shall be provided by the Contractor for the Contract Price.
- 1.5.2 This Contract is intended to be an integral whole and shall be interpreted as internally consistent. What is required by any one Contractor Document shall be considered as required by the Contract.
- 1.5.3 When a word, term or phrase is used in the Contract, it shall be interpreted or construed, first, as defined herein: second, if not defined, according to its generally accepted meaning in the construction industry; and third, if there is no generally accepted meaning in the construction industry, according to its common and customary usage.
- 1.5.4 The words "include", includes", "including", as used in this Contract, shall be deemed to be followed by the phrase, "without limitation".
- 1.5.5 The specification herein of any act, failure, refusal, omission, event, occurrence or condition as constituting a material breach of this Contract shall not imply that any

- other, non-specified act, failure, refusal, omission, event, occurrence or condition shall be deemed not to constitute a material breach of the Contract.
- 1.5.6 Words or terms used as nouns in the Contract shall be inclusive of their singular and plural forms, unless the context of their usage clearly requires a contrary meaning.
- 1.5.7 Contractor warrants and represents that it has received, reviewed, and examined the documents prepared by Architect using that degree of skill and care as a reasonably prudent Contractor would exercise under similar circumstances in preparing an estimate for work of a similar scope and magnitude. Based upon that examination, Contractor further warrants that it has not discovered any defects or deficiencies in the Contract Documents and that the documents are, to the best of Contractor's knowledge, information, and belief, adequate for constructing the Project. Contractor further agrees that in the event it should discover any defect, inconsistency, or inadequacy in the Contract Documents, it will notify Owner in writing as soon as practicable of such defect, inconsistency, or inadequacy such that Owner may request Architect to remedy the same.
- 1.5.8 In the event any conflict, discrepancy, or inconsistency among any of the documents which make up this contract, the following shall control: The Contractor is deemed to have based his estimate upon the order of precedence as set forth below of performing the work. As between numbers and scaled measurements on the Drawings and in the Design, the numbers shall govern: and between larger scale and smaller scale drawings, the larger scale shall govern. Interpretations shall be based on the following order of precedence: 1) This Agreement, 2) Supplementary Conditions, if any, 3) Bid Documents and Addenda, with those Addenda of later date having precedence over those of earlier date, 4) The General Condition of the Contract for Construction, AIA Document A201, 5) Drawings and Specifications. In the event that there is a conflict between the Drawings and Specifications, the Owner shall determine which shall govern and it shall be assumed that the Contractor used the most expensive method of construction in preparing his bid for the Contract. This contract shall be administered based on the aforesaid assumption.
- 1.5.9 Neither the organization of any of the Contract Documents into divisions, sections, paragraphs, articles, (or other categories), nor the organization or arrangement of the Design, shall control the Contractor in dividing the Work or in establishing the extent or scope of the Work to be performed by Subcontractors.

#### 1.6 OWNERSHIP OF CONTRACT DOCUMENTS

1.6.1 The Contract Documents, and each of them, as well as other documents furnished by the Owner, shall remain the property of the Owner. The contractor shall have the right to keep one record set of the Contract Documents upon completion of the Project, provided, however, that in no event shall Contractor use, or permit to be used, any or all such Contract Documents on other projects without the Owner's prior written authorization.

#### ARTICLE II THE WORK

- 2.1 The Contractor shall perform all the Work required by this Contract.
- 2.2 The term "Work" shall mean whatever is done by or required of the Contractor to perform and complete its duties under this Contract, including the following construction of the whole or a designated part of the Project; furnishing of any required surety bonds and insurance; and the provision or furnishings of labor, supervision, services, materials, supplies, equipment, fixtures,

appliances, facilities, tools, transportation, storage, power, permits and licenses required of the Contractor, fuel, heat, light, cooling and all other utilities as required by this Contract. The Work to be performed by the Contractor is generally described as set forth on page 1 and as set forth in the Contract Documents.

2.3 The Contractor shall be responsible for the creation and submission to the Owner of detailed and comprehensive as-built drawings depicting all as-built construction. Said as-built drawings shall be submitted along with building equipment operations manuals and all warranty data to the Owner upon final completion of the Project and receipt of same by the Owner shall be condition precedent to final payment to the contractor.

#### ARTICLE III CONTRACT TIME

#### 3.1 TIME

- 3.1.1 The Contractor shall commence the Work within 10 calendar days after the Owner issues the written notice to proceed and shall diligently continue its performance until final completion of the Project. The contractor shall accomplish Final Completion of all of the Work no later than 180 days following the Notice to Proceed. The number of calendar days from the date on which the Work is permitted to proceed, through the date set froth for Final Completion, shall constitute the "Contract Time."
- 3.1.2 The term "Substantial Completion", as used herein, shall mean that point at which, as certified in writing by the Architect, the Project is at a level of completion in strict compliance with his contract, such that the Owner or its designee can enjoy beneficial use or occupancy and can use or operate it in all respects, for its intended purpose. Partial use or occupancy of the Project shall not result in the Project being deemed substantially complete, and such partial use or occupancy shall not be evidence of substantial completion.
- 3.1.3 All limitations of time set forth in the Contract Documents are of the essence of this Contract.

#### 3.2 LIQUIDATED DAMAGES

3.2.1 In the event that unexcused delay causes the Contractor to fail to accomplish Substantial Completion of the Work in accordance with the dates set forth herein, for each and every day of delay the Contractor shall pay to the Owner the sum of \$1,000.00 per day for liquidated damages for the loss of use. Any sums due and payable hereunder by the Contractor shall be payable, not as a penalty, but as liquidated damages representing an estimate of delay damages likely to be sustained by the Owner, estimated at or before the time of executing this Contract. When the Owner reasonably believes that Substantial Completion will be inexcusably delayed, the Owner shall be entitled, but not required, to withhold from any amounts otherwise due the Contractor an amount then believed by the Owner to be adequate to recover liquidated damages applicable to such delays. If and when the Contractor overcomes the delay in achieving Substantial Completion, or any part thereof, for which the Owner has withheld payment, the Owner shall promptly release to the Contractor those funds withheld, but no longer applicable, as liquidated damages. For liquidated damages pertaining to failure to achieve Final Completion in accordance with the requirements of paragraph 3.1.1. See paragraph 5.7.

#### ARTICLE IV CONTRACT PRICE

#### 4.1 THE CONTRACT PRICE

4.1.1 The Owner shall pay, and the Contractor shall accept, as full and complete payment for the Contractor's timely performance of all of the Work and obligations required herein, the Fixed Price Agreement of

#### \$4,833,222.00 - Base Bid

Four Million, Eight Hundred Thirty-Three Thousand, Two Hundred Twenty-Two Dollars and NO/100s

For sales and use tax certificate exemption purposes the total fixed price amount does not include any amounts for sales and use taxes and the amount of \$196,972.00 (One Hundred Ninety-Six Thousand, Nine Hundred Seventy-Two Dollars and NO/100s) is the approximate estimated sales taxes excluded from the Base Bid.

The price set forth in this paragraph 4.1 shall constitute the Contract Price which shall not be modified except by Change Order or other mutually agreed upon contract modification as provided in this Contract. The contract price as set forth herein shall include the cost of all labor, materials, and supplies to be used or incorporated in the project. The contract price as stated herein, including adjustments such as change orders, is the total amount payable by the Owner to the Contractor for performance of the Work under the Contract Documents.

## ARTICLE V PAYMENT AND COMPLETION

#### 5.1 SCHEDULE OF VALUES

5.1.1 Within 10 calendar days of the issuance of the notice to proceed, the Contractor shall prepare and submit to the Owner and to the Architect a Contractor's Schedule of Values allocating the Contract Price to the various portions of the Work for the purposes of periodic and final payment. The Contractor's mobilization, cleanup, bonds, insurance, overhead and profit shall be separated from subcontractor and materials costs. The Contractor's Schedule of Values shall be prepared in such form, with such detail, and supported by such data as the Architect or the Owner may require to substantiate its accuracy. The Contractor shall not imbalance it's Schedule of Values nor artificially inflate any element thereof. The violation of this provision by the Contractor shall constitute a material breach of this Contract. The Schedule of Values shall be used only as a basis for the Contractor's Applications for Payment and shall only constitute such basis after it has been acknowledged in writing by the Architect and the Owner.

#### 5.2 PAYMENT PROCEDURE

- 5.2.1 The Owner shall pay the Contract Price to the Contractor as provided below.
- 5.2.2 PROGRESS PAYMENTS The form of the Contractor's Application for Payment shall be supported by AIA Document G703, Continuation Sheet. Based upon the Contractor's Schedule of Values, the Contractor shall submit his applications for payment, in duplicate (each being notarized), to the Architect and to the Owner. After being subsequently certified by the Architect and sent to the Owner by the Architect, the Owner shall make progress payments to the Contractor on account of the Contract Price.
- 5.2.3 On or about the twentieth (20th) of each month after commencement of the Work, but no more frequently than once a month, the Contractor shall submit an Application for Payment to the Architect and to the Owner in such form and manner, and with such

supporting data and content, as the Owner or the Architect may require. Therein, the Contractor may request payment for ninety-five percent (95%) of that portion of the Contract Price, less the total amounts of previous payments received from the Owner, which are properly allocable to Contract requirements properly provided, including labor and materials properly incorporated in the Work and including any materials stored on the site or suitably stored and insured off site for subsequent incorporation in the Work. Prior to requesting payment for any materials, the Contractor shall document to the satisfaction of the Owner and the Architect that the Contractor has paid for the materials included in the request for payments or that the materials are currently invoiced and payable. Payment for stored materials and equipment shall also be conditioned upon the Contractor's certification satisfactory to the Owner, that the owner has title to such materials and equipment and shall include proof of required insurance against loss or damage. Such Application for Payment shall be signed by the Contractor and shall constitute the Contractor's representation that the Work has progressed to the level for which payment is requested in accordance with the Schedule of Values, that the Work has been properly installed or performed in full accordance with this Contract, and that the Contractor knows of no reason why payment should not be made as requested. Thereafter, the Architect will review the Application for Payment and may also review the Work at the Project site or elsewhere to determine whether the quantity and quality of the Work is as represented in the Application for Payment and is as required by this Contract. After fifty percent (50%) of the Work has been completed, the Contractor may increase his payment request percentage to be one hundred percent (100%) of Work completed for the remaining half of the project instead of the ninetyfive percent (95%) set forth above. Should the Contractor elect to calculate the retainage of 5% on a line item basis within the Schedule of Values, the total retainage per pay request shall be not less than 5% until the total pay application exceeds 50% of the Contract value.

- 5.2.4 The Architect shall determine and certify in writing to the Owner no later than the last day of the month, the amount properly owing to the Contractor. The amount of each partial payment shall be the amount certified for payment by the Architect less such amounts, if any, otherwise owing by the Contractor to the Owner or which the Owner shall have the right to withhold as authorized by this Contract. The Architect's certification of the Contractor's Application for Payment shall not preclude the Owner from the exercise of any of its rights as set forth in Paragraph 5.3 herein below. The Owner will make payment to the Contractor pursuant to the Contractor's Application for Payment within thirty (30) days from the date of receipt by the Owner of the Architect's certification of the Contractor's Application for Payment.
- 5.2.5 The Contractor warrants that title to all Work covered by an Application for Payment will be vested in the Owner no later than the time of payment. The Contractor further represents and warrants that upon submittal of an Application for Payment, all Work for which payments have been previously paid by the Owner shall be free and clear of liens, claims, security interest or other encumbrances in favor of the Contractor or any other person or entity whatsoever. As a condition precedent to payment, the Contractor shall provide on a monthly basis to the Owner properly executed waivers of lien, in the form provided by the Owner which is set forth in "Exhibit D" hereto, from all subcontractors, material men, suppliers, or others having lien rights, wherein said subcontractors, material men, suppliers, or others having lien rights, shall acknowledge receipt of all sums due to date pursuant to all prior Applications for Payment and waive and relinquish any liens, lien rights or other claims relating to date to the work site.
- 5.2.6 When payment is received from the Owner, the Contractor shall promptly pay each Subcontractor, material men, laborers, and suppliers the amounts they are due for the work covered by such payment. In the event the Owner becomes informed that the Contractor has not paid a Subcontractor, material man, laborer, or supplier as herein

provided, the Owner shall have the right, but not the duty, to issue future checks in payment to the Contractor of amounts otherwise due hereunder naming the Contractor and any such Subcontractor, material man, laborer, or supplier as joint payees. Such joint check procedure, if employed by the Owner, shall create no rights in favor of any person or entity beyond the right of the named payees to payment of the check and shall not be deemed to commit the Owner to repeat the procedure in the future.

- 5.2.7 No progress payment, nor any use or occupancy of the Project by the Owner, for any purpose, shall be interpreted or construed to constitute an acceptance of any Work not in strict accordance with this Contract.
- 5.2.8 No progress payment may include requests for payment of amounts the Contractor does not intend to pay to a Subcontractor or material supplier because of a dispute or other reason.

#### 5.3 WITHHELD PAYMENT

- 5.3.1 The Owner may decline to make payment, may withhold funds, and, if necessary, may demand the return of some or all of the amounts previously paid to the Contractor, to protect the Owner from loss because of:
  - (a) defective Work not remedied by the Contractor nor, in the opinion of the Owner, likely to be remedied by the Contractor.
- (b) the quality of a portion, or all, of the Contractor's work not being in accordance with the requirements of this Contract.
- (c) the quantity of the Contractor's work not being as represented in the Contractor's Application for Payment.
- (d) claims made or likely to be made by third parties against the Owner or the Owner's property.
- (e) failure by the Contractor to use Contract funds, previously paid the Contractor by the Owner, to pay Contractor's work related obligations including Subcontractors, laborers, material men, material and equipment suppliers or others in a prompt and proper fashion.
- (f) evidence that the balance of the Work cannot be completed in accordance with the Contract for the unpaid balance of the Contract Price.
- (g) evidence related to the Contractor's rate of Progress which in the Owner's opinion indicates that the Work will not be completed in the time required for substantial or final completion.
- (h) the Contractor's persistent failure to carry out the Work or refusal to perform any of its obligations in accordance with the Contract.
- (i) damage or loss caused by the Contractor or a Subcontractor, material man, laborer, or supplier to the Owner or a third party to whom the Owner is, or may be, liable.

In the event that the Owner makes written demand upon the Contractor for amounts previously paid by the Owner as contemplated in this Subparagraph 5.3.1, the Contractor shall promptly comply with such demand.

#### 5.4 UNEXCUSED FAILURE TO PAY

5.4.1 If within thirty (30) days after the date established herein for payment to the Contractor by the Owner, the Owner, without cause or basis hereunder, fails to pay the Contractor any amount then due and payable to the Contractor, then the Contractor may after seven (7) additional days' written notice to the Owner and the Architect, and without prejudice to any other available rights or remedies it may have, stop the Work until payment of those amounts due from the owner have been received.

#### 5.5 SUBSTANTIAL COMPLETION

5.5.1 When the Contractor believes that Substantial Completion has been achieved as defined by 3.1.2, the Contractor shall notify in writing the Architect and the Owner and shall submit in writing a list of items to be completed or corrected. When the Architect, on the basis of a review, determines that the Work is in fact substantially complete, then the Architect will prepare a Certificate of Substantial Completion which shall establish the date of Substantial Completion, shall state the responsibilities of the Owner and the Contractor as applicable for Project security, maintenance, heat, utilities, damage to the Work, and insurance, and shall fix the time within which the Contractor shall complete the items listed therein. If the Architect, through its review, fails to find that the Contractor's work is substantially complete, and is required to repeat all, or any portion of, its Substantial Completion inspection, the Contractor shall bear the cost of such repeat inspections(s) which cost may be deducted by the Owner from any payment then or thereafter due to the Contractor. Guarantees and equipment warranties required by the Contract shall commence on the date of Substantial Completion of the Work, The Certificate of Substantial Completion shall be submitted to the Owner and the Contractor for their written acceptance of the responsibilities assigned to them in such certificate. Upon Substantial Completion of the Work, and execution by both the Owner and the Contractor of the Certificate of Substantial Completion, the Owner shall pay the Contractor an amount sufficient to increase total payments to the Contractor to one hundred percent (100%) of the Contract Price less three hundred percent (300%) of the reasonable costs as determined by the Owner for completing all incomplete Work, correcting and bringing into conformance all defective and nonconforming Work, and handling all outstanding or threatened unsettled claims.

#### 5.6 PARTIAL OCCUPANCY OR USE

- 5.6.1 The Owner may occupy or use any completed or partially completed portion of the Work at any stage when such portion is designated by separate agreement with the Contractor or as identified in Article III. Such partial occupancy or use may commence whether or not the portion is substantially complete, provided the Owner and Contractor have accepted in writing the responsibilities assigned to each of them for payments, retainage if any, security, maintenance, heat utilities, damage to the Work and insurance, and have agreed in writing concerning the period for correction of the Work and commencement of warranties required by the Contract Documents. When the Contractor considers a portion substantially complete, the Contractor shall prepare and submit a list to the Architect as provided under Subparagraph 5.5.1. Consent of the Contractor to partial occupancy or use shall not be unreasonably withheld. The stage of the progress of the Work shall be determined by written agreement between the Owner and Contractor or, if no agreement is reached, by decision of the Architect.
- 5.6.2 Immediately prior to such partial occupancy or use, the Owner, Contractor and Architect shall jointly inspect the area to be occupied or portion of the Work to be used in order to determine and record the condition of the Work.
- 5.6.3 Unless otherwise agreed upon, partial occupancy or use of a portion or portions of the Work shall not constitute acceptance of Work not complying with the requirements of the Contract Documents.

#### 5.7 COMPLETION AND FINAL PAYMENT

- 5.7.1 When all of the Work is finally complete and the Contractor is ready for a final inspection, it shall notify the Owner and the Architect thereof in writing. Thereupon, the Architect will make final inspection of the Work and, if the Architect confirms that the Work is complete in full accordance with this Contract and this Contract has been fully performed, the Architect will promptly issue a final Certificate for Payment certifying to the Owner that the Project is complete and the Contractor is entitled to the remainder of the unpaid Contract Price, less any amount withheld pursuant to this Contract. If the Architect is unable to issue its final Certificate for Payment and is required to repeat its final inspection of the Work, the Contractor shall bear the cost of such repeat final inspection(s) which cost may be deducted by the Owner from the Contractor's final payment.
- 5.7.2 If the Contractor fails to achieve final completion within the time fixed in paragraph 3.1, the Contractor shall pay the Owner the sum of \$1.000.00 dollars per day for each and every calendar day of unexcused delay in achieving final completion beyond the date set forth herein for final completion of the Work. Any sums due and payable hereunder by the Contractor shall be payable, not as a penalty, but as liquidated damages representing an estimate of delay damages likely to be sustained by the Owner, estimated at or before the time of executing this Contract. When the Owner reasonably believes that final completion will be inexcusably delayed, the Owner shall be entitled, but not required, to withhold from any amounts otherwise due the Contractor an amount then believed by the Owner to be adequate to recover liquidated damages applicable to such delays. If and when the Contractor overcomes the delay in achieving final completion, or any part thereof, for which the Owner has withheld payment, the Owner shall promptly release to the Contractor those funds withheld, but no longer applicable, as liquidated damages.
- 5.7.3 The Contractor shall not be entitled to final payment unless and until it submits to the Owner and the Architect, in a form and manner required by the Owner, if any, its affidavit that all its obligations for payrolls, Subcontractors, laborers, invoices for materials and equipment, and other liabilities connected with the Work for which the Owner, or the Owner's property might be responsible, have been fully paid or otherwise satisfied; releases and waivers of lien from all Subcontractors, laborers, and suppliers of the Contractor and of any and all other parties required by the Architect or the owner, consent of Surety, if any, to final payment. Additionally, all product warranties, operating manuals, instruction manuals and other record documents, drawings, and things customarily required of the Contractor, or expressly required herein, as a part of or prior to close out of the work must be delivered prior to final payment. If any third party fails or refuses to provide a release of claim or waiver of lien as required by the Owner, the Contractor shall furnish a bond satisfactory to the Owner to discharge any such lien or indemnify the Owner from liability.
- 5.7.4 The Contractor shall, immediately after the completion of the contract, give notice of the completion by an advertisement in a newspaper of general circulation published within the city or county in which the work has been done for a period of four successive weeks. A final settlement shall not be made upon the contract until the expiration of thirty (30) days after the completion of the notice. Proof of publication of the notice shall be made by the contractor to the authority by whom the contract was made by affidavit of the publisher and a printed copy of the notice published.
- 5.7.5 The Owner shall make final payment of all sums due the Contractor subject to 5.3.1 above, within thirty (30) days of the Architect's execution of a final Certificate of Payment.

5.7.6 Acceptance of final payment shall constitute a waiver of all claims against the Owner by the Contractor except for those claims previously made in writing against the Owner by the Contractor, pending at the time of final payment, and identified in writing by the Contractor as unsettled at the time of its request for final payment.

#### ARTICLE VI THE OWNER

#### 6.1 INFORMATION, SERVICES AND THINGS REQUIRED FROM OWNER

- 6.1.1 The Owner shall furnish to the Contractor, prior to the execution of this Contract, any and all written and tangible material in its possession concerning conditions below ground at the site of the Project. Such written and tangible material is furnished to the Contractor only in order to make complete disclosure of such material and for no other purpose. By furnishing such material, the Owner does not represent, warrant, or guarantee its accuracy either in whole, in part, implicitly or explicitly, or at all, and shall have no liability therefor. The Owner shall also furnish, if appropriate and available, surveys, legal limitations and utility locations (if known), and a legal description of the Project site.
- 6.1.2 Excluding permits and fees normally the responsibility of the Contractor or determined to be the responsibility of the Contractor in accordance with this Contract, the Owner shall obtain all easements required for construction and shall pay for aid to construction required for construction, use or occupancy of permanent structures or for permanent changes in existing facilities.
- 6.1.3 The Owner will furnish the Contractor, free of charge, six (6) copies of the Contract Documents for execution of the Work. Additional copies may be purchased by the Contractor from the printer.
- 6.1.4 The Owner shall classify all contract modifications in accordance with the categories established in "Exhibit A" entitled "Contract Modification Request" which is attached hereto and incorporated by reference.

#### 6.2 RIGHT TO STOP WORK

6.2.1 If the Contractor persistently fails or refuses to perform the Work in accordance with this Contract, the Owner may order the Contractor to stop the Work, or any described portion thereof, until the cause for stoppage has been corrected, no longer exists, or the Owner orders that Work be resumed. In such event, the Contractor shall immediately obey such order. However, the right of the Owner to stop the Work shall not give rise to a duty on the part of the Owner to exercise this right for the benefit of the Contractor or any other person or entity.

#### 6.3 OWNER'S RIGHT TO PERFORM WORK

6.3.1 If the Contractor's Work is stopped by the Owner under Paragraph 6.2, and the Contractor fails within seven (7) days of such stoppage to provide adequate assurance to the Owner that the cause of such stoppage will be eliminated or corrected, then the Owner may, without prejudice to any other rights or remedies the owner may have against the Contractor, proceed to carry out the subject Work with its own forces or with the forces of another. In such a situation, the Contractor shall be fully responsible and be liable for the costs of performing such work by the Owner and an appropriate contract modification shall be issued deducting from the Contract Price the cost of correcting the subject deficiencies, plus compensation for the Owner's Representative's

and Architect's additional services and expenses necessitated thereby, if any. If the unpaid portion of the Contract Price is insufficient to cover the amount due the Owner, the Contractor shall pay the difference to the Owner. The rights set forth herein are in addition to and without prejudice to, any other rights or remedies the Owner may have against the Contractor.

#### 6.4 OWNER'S POINT OF CONTACT

6.4.1 The Owner's point of contact shall be **Byron Clanton**. The telephone number on-site is **256-533-1953**.

#### ARTICLE VII THE CONTRACTOR

#### 7.1 CONTINUING DUTY

7.1.1The Contractor is again reminded of its continuing duty set forth in Subparagraph 1.5.7. The Contractor shall perform no part of the Work at any time without required preconstruction conferences, adequate Contract Documents, Contractor performed Interference Drawings, as defined in the Specifications, or, as appropriate, approved Shop Drawings, Product Data or Samples for such portion of the Work. The Contractor shall provide to the Owner and Architect written notice of any error, omission, inconsistency, or ambiguity in the Contract Documents at least twenty-one (21) days prior to the scheduled date for performance of the affected portion of the Work. Failure to provide such written notice to the Owner and Architect in accordance with this paragraph shall result in the Contractor waiving any resulting claim for time delay or any other consequential damages. Upon written notice of said error, omission, inconsistency, or ambiguity in the Contract Documents the Owner will have 21 days to remedy same before starting to count days of delay to the Contractor. If the Contractor performs any of the Work which involves such an error, omission, inconsistency or ambiguity in the Contract Documents without such written notice to the Owner and Architect, the Contractor shall bear responsibility for such performance and shall bear the cost of correction.

#### 7.2 CONSTRUCTION AND SUPERVISION PROCEDURES

- 7.2.1 The Contractor shall perform the Work strictly in accordance with this Contract.
- 7.2.2 The Contractor shall strictly supervise and direct the Work using the Contractor's best skill, effort and attention. The Contractor shall be responsible to the Owner for any and all acts or omissions of the Contractor, its employees and others engaged in the Work on behalf of the Contractor.

#### 7.3 REVIEW OF FIELD CONDITIONS

7.3.1 The Contractor shall take field measurements and verify field conditions and shall carefully compare such field measurements and conditions and other information known to the Contractor with the Contract Documents before commencing activities. Errors, inconsistencies or omissions discovered shall be reported to the Architect and to the Owner in accordance with provisions defined in Article 7.1.1.

#### 7.4 WARRANTY

7.4.1 The Contractor warrants to the Owner that all labor furnished to progress the Work under this Contract will be competent to perform the tasks undertaken, that the product of such labor will yield only first-class results, that materials and equipment furnished

- will be of good quality and new unless otherwise permitted by this Contract, and that the Work will be of good quality, free from faults and defects and in strict conformance with this Contract. All Work not strictly conforming to these requirements may be considered defective and shall constitute a breach of the Contractor's warranty.
- 7.4.2 In addition to any other warranties and guarantees set forth elsewhere in this Agreement, the Contractor, upon request by the Owner or the Architect shall promptly correct all failures or defects in its Scope of the Work for a period of one (1) year after the date of substantial completion. In the event of termination of the Agreement for convenience or for cause prior to substantial completion, the Contractor shall be responsible for the correction of all failure or defects in its Scope of Work as performed and paid for a period of one (1) year after the effective date of the termination. Should the Contractor fail to promptly correct any failure or defect, the Owner may take whatever actions it deems necessary to remedy the failure or defect and the Contractor shall promptly reimburse the Owner for any expenses or damages it incurs as a result of the Contractor's failure to correct the failure or defect including, but not limited to, any attorney's fees necessary to remedy the failure or defect, or to obtain reimbursement from the Contractor.
- 7.4.2.1 The Contractor shall schedule, coordinate and participate in a walk-through inspection of the work one (1) month prior to the expiration of the one-year correction period, and shall notify the Owner, the Professionals, and any necessary subcontractors and suppliers of the date of, and request their participation in, the walk-through inspection. The purpose of the walk-through inspection will be to determine if there are defects or failures which require correction.
- 7.4.3 In addition to the warranties and guarantees set forth elsewhere herein, the Builder expressly warrants and guarantees to the Owner:
- 7.4.3.1 That its scope of the Work complies with (i) the Construction Documents; and, (ii) all applicable laws, statutes, building codes, rules and regulations of all governmental, public and quasi-public authorities and agencies having jurisdiction over the Project.
- 7.4.3.2 That all goods, products, materials, equipment and systems incorporated into its scope of the Work conform to applicable specifications, descriptions, instructions, drawings, data and samples and shall be and are (i) new (unless otherwise specified or permitted) and without apparent damage; (ii) of quality equal to or higher than that required by the Contract Documents; and (iii) merchantable.
- 7.4.3.3 That all management, supervision, labor and services required for its scope of the Work shall comply with the Contract and shall be and are performed in a workmanlike manner.
- 7.4.4 The Contractor shall require that all its subcontractors and suppliers provide written warranties, guaranties and other undertakings to the Owner and the Builder in a form identical to the warranties, guaranties and other undertakings set forth in this Contract, including the warranties, guaranties, and undertakings set forth in this Article, which warranties, guaranties and undertakings shall run to the benefit of the Owner as well as the Contractor.
- 7.4.5 The warranties and guaranties set forth in this Article shall be in addition to all other warranties, express, implied or statutory, and shall survive the Owner's payment, acceptance, inspection of, or failure to inspect, the Work and review of the Contract Documents. These warranty provisions shall survive any termination of the contract.
- 7.4.6 Nothing contained in Paragraph 7.4.2 shall be construed to establish a period of limitation with respect to the Contractor's obligations under the Contract. Paragraph

- 7.4.2 relates only to the Contractor's specific obligations with respect to the Work, and has no relationship to the time within which the Contractor's contractual obligations under the Contract may be enforced, nor to the time within which proceedings may be commenced to establish the Contractor's liability with respect to any contractual obligations pursuant to Paragraph 7.4.2 or contained elsewhere herein.
- 7.4.7 Unless otherwise specified herein, all of the Contractor's warranty and guaranty obligations, including the time periods for all written warranties and guarantees of specifically designated equipment required by the Construction Documents, shall begin on the date of Substantial Completion or the date of acceptance by the Owner, whichever is later.

#### 7.5 PERMITS, FEES AND NOTICES

7.5.1 The Contractor shall obtain and pay for all permits, fees and licenses, excluding aid to construction, necessary and ordinary for the Work. The Contractor shall comply with all lawful requirements applicable to the Work and shall give and maintain any and all notices required by applicable law pertaining to the Work.

#### 7.6 AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE AND KEY PERSONNEL

- 7.6.1 The Contractor shall employ and maintain at the Project site only competent supervisory personnel. Absent written instruction from the Contractor to the contrary, the superintendent shall be deemed the Contractor's authorized representative at the site and shall be authorized to receive and accept any and all communications from the Owner or the Architect.
- 7.6.2 Key Supervisory personnel assigned by the Contractor to this Project are as follow:

Name Blake Redmond Function Project Manage

So long as the individuals named above remain actively employed or retained by the Contractor, they shall perform the functions indicated next to their names unless the Owner agrees to the contrary in writing. In the event one or more individuals not listed above subsequently assume one or more of those functions listed above, the Contractor shall be bound by the provisions of this Subparagraph 7.6.2 as though such individuals had been listed above.

#### 7.7 SCHEDULE

7.7.1 The Contractor, within 10 days of the issuance of notice to proceed, shall submit to the Owner and the Architect for their information the Contractor's schedule for completing the Work. Such Schedule shall be in compliance with the requirements set forth in the Project Manual which is attached hereto and incorporated by reference. The Contractor's schedule shall be revised no less frequently than monthly (unless the parties otherwise agree in writing) and shall be revised to reflect conditions encountered from time to time and shall be related to the entire Project. Each such revision shall be furnished to the Owner and the Architect. Failure by the Contractor to strictly comply with the provisions of this Paragraph 7.7.1 shall constitute a material breach of this Contract.

#### 7.8 DOCUMENTS AND SAMPLES AT THE SITE

7.8.1 The Contractor shall continuously maintain at the site, for the benefit of the Owner and the Architect, one updated record copy of this Contract marked to record on a current

basis, amendments, revisions, changes, selections and modifications made during the term of this contract. Additionally, the Contractor shall maintain at the site for the Owner and Architect the approved Shop Drawings, Product Data, Samples and other similar required submittals and interference drawings. All of these record documents shall be available to the Owner and the Architect at all regular business hours. Upon final completion of the Work, all of these record documents shall become the property of and shall be delivered to the Owner.

#### 7.9 SHOP DRAWINGS, PRODUCT DATA AND SAMPLES

- 7.9.1 Shop Drawings, Product Data, Samples and other submittals from the Contractor do not constitute Contract Documents. Their purpose is merely to demonstrate the manner in which the Contractor intends to implement the Work in conformance with information received from the Contract Documents.
- 7.9.2 The Contractor shall not perform any portion of the Work requiring submittal and review of Shop Drawings, Product Data or Samples unless and until such submittal shall have been approved by the Architect. Approval by the Architect or Owner, however, shall not be evidence that Work installed pursuant thereto conforms with the requirements of this Contract. The Owner and Architect shall have no duty to review partial submittals, unsolicited, or incomplete submittals.
- 7.9.3 The Contractor shall review, approve and submit to the Architect and Owner, Shop Drawings, Product Data, Samples and similar submittals required by the Contract Documents with reasonable promptness and in such sequence as to cause no delay in the Work or in the activities of the Owner or of separate contractors. The Contractor shall maintain a submittal log which shall include, as a minimum, the date scheduled for each submittal, the actual date of each submittal, the date of any resubmittal, the date of an approval or rejection, and the reason for any approval or rejection. The submittal log shall be copied to the Owner and Architect on a weekly basis and presented during the weekly project meeting.
- 7.9.4 By approving and submitting Shop Drawings, Product Data, Samples and similar submittals, the Contractor represents that the Contractor has determined and verified materials, field measurements and field construction criteria related thereto, or will do so, and has checked and coordinated the information contained within such submittals with the requirements of the Work and of the Contract Documents and has performed his duty of carefully reviewing, inspecting, and examining any and all submittals before submitting to the Owner or Architect. Prior to the commencement of work, other than the structural framework, the Contractor shall create interference drawings for the coordination of trades in the mechanical rooms and other congested areas. Such interference drawings shall be subject to submittal to the Architect and Owner and approval in accordance with paragraph 7.9.
- 7.9.5 The Contractor shall not be relieved of responsibility for deviations from requirements of the Contract Documents by the Architect's approval of Shop Drawings, Product Data, Samples or similar submittals unless the Contractor has specifically informed the Architect in writing of such deviation at the time of submittal and the Architect has given written approval to the specific deviation. The Contractor shall not be relieved of responsibility for errors or omissions in Shop Drawings, Product Data, Samples or similar submittals by the Architect's approval thereof.
- 7.9.6 The contractor shall direct specific attention in writing or on resubmitted Shop Drawings, Product Data, Samples or similar submittals to revisions other than those requested by the Architect on previous submittals.

- 7.9.7 Informational submittals upon which the Architect is not expected to take responsive action shall be so identified in the Contract Documents.
- 7.9.8 When professional certification of performance criteria of materials, systems or equipment is required by the Contract Documents, the Architect shall be entitled to rely upon the accuracy and completeness of such calculations and certifications.

#### 7.10 CLEANING AND USE OF THE SITE AND THE PROJECT

- 7.10.1 The Contractor shall keep the site and off-site areas reasonably clean during performance of the Work and is responsible for the trash/debris that is allowed to accumulate onsite or off-site. Upon final completion of the Work, the Contractor shall thoroughly clean the site and the Project and remove all waste, debris, trash, and excess materials or equipment, together with all of the Contractor's property therefrom.
- 7.10.2 The Contractor shall confine operations at the site to areas permitted by law, ordinances, permits and the Contract Documents and shall not unreasonably encumber the site with materials or equipment or impede floodwater flow.
- 7.10.3 If the Contractor fails to clean up as provided in the Contract Documents, the Owner may do so and the cost thereof shall be charged to the Contractor.
- 7.10.4 Access to the Site: The Contractor shall perform its scope of the Work so as not to interrupt or interfere with any on site operations of the Owner or those authorized by the Owner to use the site.

#### 7.11 ACCESS TO WORK

7.11.1 The Owner and the Architect shall have access to the Work at all times from commencement of the Work through final completion. The Contractor shall take whatever steps necessary to provide access when requested.

#### 7.12 ROYALTIES AND PATENTS

7.12.1 The Contractor shall pay all royalties and license fees. The Contractor shall defend suits or claims for infringement of patent rights and shall hold the Owner and Architect harmless from loss on account thereof, but shall not be responsible for such defense or loss when a particular design, process or product of a particular manufacturer or manufactures is required by the Contract Documents. However, if the Contractor has reason to believe that the required design, process or product is an infringement of a patent, the Contractor shall be responsible for such loss unless such information is promptly furnished to the Owner and Architect.

#### 7.13 SAFETY PRECAUTIONS AND PROGRAMS

- 7.13.1 The Contractor shall be solely responsible for initiating, maintaining and supervising all safety precautions and programs in connection with the performance of the Contract. The Contractor shall submit to the Architect and the Owner for their approval, a written Safety Program which shall address as a minimum their plan for compliance with all federal, state or local requirements for health and safety on the project site.
- 7.13.2 In the event the Contractor encounters on the site material reasonably believed to be asbestos or polychlorinated biphenyl (PCB) which has not been rendered harmless, the Contractor shall immediately stop Work in the area affected and report the condition to the Owner and Architect in writing. The Work in the affected area shall not thereafter be resumed except by written agreement of the Owner and Contractor if in fact the

material is asbestos or polychlorinated biphenyl (PCB) and has not been rendered harmless. The Work in the affected area shall be resumed in the absence of asbestos or polychlorinated biphenyl (PCB), or when it has been rendered harmless by written agreement of the Owner and Contractor.

7.13.3 The Contractor shall not be required pursuant to Article 10 to perform without consent any Work relating to asbestos or polychlorinated biphenyl (PCB).

#### 7.14 SAFETY OF PERSONS AND PROPERTY

- 7.14.1 It is acknowledged that the Contractor shall have a duty to protect all personnel, equipment, materials, supplies associated with this project. Damage to property or personnel shall be subject to the indemnification provisions of this Contract. The Contractor shall take reasonable precautions for safety of, and shall provide reasonable protection to prevent damage, injury or loss to:
- 1.) employees on the Work and other persons who may be affected thereby.
- 2.) the work and materials and equipment to be incorporated therein, whether in storage on or off the site, under care, custody or control of the Contractor or the Contractor's Subcontractors or Sub-subcontractors or in transit; and
- 3.) other property at the site or adjacent thereto, such as trees, shrubs, lawns, walks, pavements, roadways, structures and utilities not designated for removal, relocation or replacement in the course of construction.
- 7.14.2 The Contractor shall give notices and comply with applicable laws, ordinances, rules, regulations and lawful orders of public authorities bearing on safety of persons or property or their protection from damage, injury or loss.
- 7.14.3 The Contractor shall erect and maintain, as required by existing conditions and performance of the Contract, reasonable safeguards for safety and protection, including fencing, posting danger signs and other warnings against hazards, promulgating safety regulations and notifying owners and users of adjacent sites and utilities.
- 7.14.4 When use or storage of explosives or other hazardous materials or equipment or unusual methods are necessary for execution of the Work, the Contractor shall exercise utmost care and carry on such activities under supervision of properly qualified personnel.
- 7.14.5 The Contractor shall promptly remedy damage and loss (other than damage or loss insured under property insurance required by the Contract Documents) to property referred to in paragraph 7.15.1 caused in whole or in part by the Contractor, a Subcontractor, a Sub-subcontractor, or anyone directly or indirectly employed by any of them, or by anyone for whose acts they may be liable and for which the Contractor is responsible under paragraph 7.15.1, except damage or loss attributable to acts of the Owner or Architect or anyone directly or indirectly employed by either of them, or by anyone for whose acts either of them may be liable, and not attributable to the fault or negligence of the Contractor. The foregoing obligations of the Contractor are in addition to the Contractor's obligations under Paragraph 7.13.
- 7.14.6 The Contractor shall designate a responsible member of the Contractor's organization at the site whose duty shall be the prevention of accidents. This person shall be designated by the Contractor in writing to the Owner and Architect.
- 7.14.7 The Contractor shall not load or permit any part of the construction or site to be loaded so as to endanger its safety.

#### 7.15 EMERGENCIES

7.15.1 In an emergency affecting safety of persons or property, the Contractor shall act, at the Contractor's discretion, to prevent threatened damage, injury or loss. In the event that any such emergency occurs, the Contractor shall promptly notify the Owner and the Architect within twenty-four (24) hours of the discovery of the emergency situation. Additional compensation or extension of time claimed by the Contractor on account of an emergency shall be determined as provided in Paragraph 8.3.

#### 7.16 CONTRACTOR REPRESENTATIONS

In order to induce the Owner to execute this Contract and recognizing that the Owner is relying thereon, the Contractor, by executing this Contract, makes the following express representations to the Owner:

- 7.16.1 The Contractor is fully qualified to act as the contractor for the Project and has, and shall maintain, any and all licenses, permits or other authorizations necessary to act as the contractor for, and to construct, the Project.
- 7.16.2 The Contractor has become familiar with the Project site and the local conditions under which the Project is to be constructed and operated.
- 7.16.3 The Contractor has received, reviewed and carefully examined all of the documents which make up this Contract, including, but not limited to, the plans, and specifications, soils testing reports of subsurface conditions, and submittals, and has found them in all respects to be complete, accurate, adequate, consistent, coordinated and sufficient for construction.

## ARTICLE VIII CONTRACT ADMINISTRATION

#### 8.1 THE ARCHITECT

8.1.1 The Architect for this project is <u>Matheny Goldmon Architecture & Interiors</u> in the event the Owner should find it necessary or convenient to replace the Architect, the Owner shall retain a replacement Architect and the status role of the replacement Architect shall be that of the former Architect.

#### 8.2 ARCHITECT'S ADMINISTRATION

- 8.2.1 The Architect, unless otherwise directed by the Owner in writing, will perform those duties and discharge those responsibilities allocated to the Architect as set forth in this Contract. The Architect shall be the Owner's agent from the effective date of this Contract until final payment has been made. The Architect shall be authorized to act on behalf of the Owner only to the extent provided in this Contract.
- 8.2.2 Unless otherwise directed by the Owner in writing, the Owner and the Contractor shall communicate with each other in the first instance through the Architect.
- 8.2.3 The Architect shall be the initial interpreter of the requirements of the drawings and specifications and the judge of the performance thereunder by the Contractor. The Architect shall render written or graphic interpretations necessary for the proper execution or progress of the Work with reasonable promptness on request of the Contractor.
- 8.2.4 The Architect will review the Contractor's Applications for Payment and will certify to the Owner for payment to the Contractor, those amounts then due the Contractor as provided in this Contract.

- 8.2.5 The Architect shall have authority to reject Work which is defective or does not conform to the requirements of this Contract. If the Architect deems it necessary or advisable, the Architect shall have authority to require additional inspection or testing of the Work for compliance with Contract requirements.
- 8.2.6 The Architect will review and approve, or take other appropriate action as necessary, concerning the Contractor's submittals including Shop Drawings, Product Data and Samples. Such review, approval or other action shall be for the purpose of determining conformance with the design and Contract Documents.
- 8.2.7 The Architect will prepare Change Orders and may authorize minor changes in the Work by Field Order as provided elsewhere herein.
- 8.2.8 The Architect shall, upon written request from the Contractor, conduct reviews to determine the date of Substantial Completion and the date of final completion, will receive and forward to the Owner for the Owner's review and records, written warranties and related documents required by this Contract and will issue a final Certificate for Payment upon compliance with the requirements of this contract.
- 8.2.9 The duties, obligations and responsibilities of the Contractor under this Contract shall in no manner whatsoever be changed, altered, discharged, released, or satisfied by any duty, obligation or responsibility of the Architect. The Contractor is not a third-party beneficiary of any contract by and between the Owner and the Architect. It is expressly acknowledged and agreed that the duties of the Contractor to the Owner are independent of, and are not diminished by, any duties of the Architect to the Owner.

#### 8.3. CLAIMS BY THE CONTRACTOR

- 8.3.1 All Contractor claims shall be initiated by written notice and claim to the Owner and the Architect. Such written notice and claim must be received by the Owner and Architect within seven (7) calendar days after occurrence of the event, or the first appearance of the condition, giving rise to the claim and shall set forth in detail all known facts and circumstances supporting the claim. As defined in Article 7.1, the Contractor is again reminded of its continuing duty set forth in Subparagraph 1.5.7. The Contractor shall perform no part of the Work at any time without required preconstruction conferences, adequate Contract Documents, Contractor performed Interference Drawings, as defined in the Specifications, or, as appropriate, approved Shop Drawings, Product Data or Samples for such portion of the Work. The Contractor shall provide to the Owner and Architect written notice of any error, omission, inconsistency, or ambiguity in the Contract Documents at least twenty-one (21) days prior to the scheduled date for performance of the affected portion of the Work. Failure to provide such written notice to the Owner and Architect in accordance with this paragraph shall result in the Contractor waiving any resulting claim for time delay or any other consequential damages. Upon written notice of said error, omission, inconsistency, or ambiguity in the Contract Documents the Owner will have 21 days to remedy same before starting to count days of delay to the Contractor. If the Contractor performs any of the Work which involves such an error, omission, inconsistency or ambiguity in the Contract Documents without such written notice to the Owner and Architect, the Contractor shall bear responsibility for such performance and shall bear the cost of correction.
- 8.3.2 Pending final resolution of any claim of the Contractor, the Contractor shall diligently proceed with performance of this Contract and the Owner shall continue to make payments to the Contractor in accordance with this Contract. The resolution of any

claim under this Paragraph 8.3 shall be reflected by a Change Order executed by the Owner, the Architect and the Contractor.

- 8.3.3 CLAIMS FOR CONCEALED AND UNKNOWN CONDITIONS Should concealed and unknown conditions encountered in the performance of the Work (a) below the surface of the ground or (b) in an existing structure being at variance with the conditions indicated by this Contract, or (c) should unknown conditions of an unusual nature differing materially from those ordinarily encountered in the area and generally recognized as inherent in Work of the character provided for in this Contract, be encountered, the Contract Price shall be equitably adjusted either upward or downward by Change Order As a condition precedent to the Owner having any liability to the Contractor for concealed or unknown conditions, the Contractor must give the Owner and the Architect written notice of, and an opportunity to observe, the condition prior to disturbing it. The failure by the Contractor to make the written notice and claim as provided in this Subparagraph shall constitute a waiver by the Contractor of any claim arising out of or relating to such concealed or unknown condition.
- 8.3.4 **CLAIMS FOR ADDITIONAL COSTS** If the Contractor wishes to make a claim for an increase in the Contract Price, as a condition precedent to any liability of the Owner therefor, the Contractor shall strictly comply with the requirements of 8.3.3 above. Such notice shall be given by the Contractor before proceeding to execute any additional or changed Work. The failure by the Contractor to give such notice and to give such notice prior to executing the Work shall constitute a waiver of any claim for additional compensation.
- 8.3.4.1 In connection with any claim by the Contractor against the Owner for compensation in excess of the Contract Price, any liability of the Owner for the Contractor's costs shall be strictly limited to direct costs incurred by the Contractor and shall in no event include indirect costs or consequential damages of the Contractor. The Owner shall not be liable to the Contractor for claims of third parties, including Subcontractors, suppliers, material men or laborers, unless and until liability of the Contractor has been established therefor in a court of competent jurisdiction.
- 8.3.5 CLAIMS FOR ADDITIONAL TIME - If the Contractor is delayed in performing any task which at the time of the delay is then critical or which during the delay becomes critical, as the sole result of any act or neglect to act by the Owner or someone acting in the Owner's behalf, or by changes ordered in the Work as authorized by the Owner, unusual delay in transportation, unusually adverse weather conditions not reasonably anticipatable, fire or other Acts of God, then the date for achieving Substantial Completion of the Work or as applicable final completion, shall be extended upon the written notice and claim of the Contractor to the Owner and the Architect, for such reasonable time as the Architect may determine. Any notice and claim for an extension of time by the Contractor shall be made not more than seven (7) days after the occurrence of the event or the first appearance of the condition giving rise to the claim and shall set forth in detail the Contractor's basis for requiring additional time in which to complete the Project. In the event the delay to the Contractor is a continuing one, only one notice and claim for additional time shall be necessary. If the Contractor fails to make such claim as required in this Subparagraph, any claim for an extension of time shall be waived. A task is critical within the meaning of this paragraph 8.3.5 if, and only if, said task is on the critical path of the Project Schedule so that a delay in performing such task will delay the ultimate completion of the project. As defined in Article 7.1, The Contractor is again reminded of its continuing duty set forth in Subparagraph 1.5.7. The Contractor shall perform no part of the Work at any time without required pre-construction conferences, adequate Contract Documents, Contractor performed Interference Drawings, as defined in the Specifications, or, as appropriate, approved Shop Drawings, Product Data or Samples

for such portion of the Work. The Contractor shall provide to the Owner and Architect written notice of any error, omission, inconsistency, or ambiguity in the Contract Documents at least twenty-one (21) days prior to the scheduled date for performance of the affected portion of the Work. Failure to provide such written notice to the Owner and Architect in accordance with this paragraph shall result in the Contractor waiving any resulting claim for time delay or any other consequential damages. Upon written notice of said error, omission, inconsistency, or ambiguity in the Contract Documents the Owner will have 21 days to remedy same before starting to count days of delay to the Contractor. If the Contractor performs any of the Work which involves such an error, omission, inconsistency or ambiguity in the Contract Documents without such written notice to the Owner and Architect, the Contractor shall bear responsibility for such performance and shall bear the cost of correction.

#### 8.4 FIELD ORDERS

8.4.1 The Architect shall have authority to order minor changes in the Work not involving a change in the Contract Price or in Contract Time and not inconsistent with the intent of the Contract. Such changes shall be effected by field order and shall be binding upon the Contractor. The Contractor shall carry out such Field Orders promptly.

#### ARTICLE IX SUBCONTRACTORS

#### 9.1 **DEFINITION**

- 9.1.1 A Subcontractor is an entity, which has a direct contract with the Contractor to perform a portion of the Work.
- 9.1.2 A sub-subcontractor is an entity which has a direct or indirect contract with a subcontractor to perform a portion of the work.

#### 9.2 AWARD OF SUBCONTRACTS

- 9.2.1 Upon execution of the Contract, the Contractor shall furnish the Owner and the Architect, in writing, the names of persons or entities proposed by the Contractor to act as a Subcontractor on the Project. The Owner shall promptly reply to the Contractor, in writing, stating any objections the Owner may have to such proposed Subcontractor. The Contractor shall not enter into a Subcontract with a proposed Subcontractor with reference to whom the Owner has made timely objection. The Contractor shall not be required to Subcontract with any party to whom the Contractor has objection.
- 9.2.2 All subcontracts shall afford the Contractor rights against the Subcontractor which correspond to those rights afforded to the Owner against the Contractor herein, including those rights afforded to the Owner against the Contractor herein including those rights of contract termination as set forth by paragraph 12.2 below.

## 9.3 OWNER'S RIGHT TO PERFORM CONSTRUCTION AND TO AWARD SEPARATE CONTRACTS

9.3.1 The Owner reserves the right to perform construction or operations related to the Project with the Owner's own forces, and to award separate contracts in connection with other portions of the project or other construction or operations on the site under Conditions of the Contract identical or substantially similar to these including those portions related to insurance and waiver of subrogation. If the Contractor claims that delay or additional cost is involved because of such action by the Owner, the Contractor shall make such Claim as provided elsewhere in the Contract Documents.

- 9.3.2 When separate contracts are awarded for different portions of the Project or other construction or operations on the site, the term "Contractor" in the Contract Documents in each case shall mean the Contractor who executes each separate Owner-Contractor Agreement.
- 9.3.3 The Owner shall provide for coordination of the activities of the Owner's own forces and of each separate contractor with the Work of the Contractor, who shall cooperate with them. The Contractor shall participate with other separate contractors and the Owner in reviewing their construction schedules when directed to do so. The Contractor shall make any revisions to the construction schedule and Contract Price deemed necessary after a joint review and mutual agreement. The construction schedules shall then constitute the schedules to be used by the Contract, separate contractors and the Owner until subsequently revised.
- 9.3.4 Unless otherwise provided in the Contract Documents, when the Owner performs construction or operations related to the Project with the Owner's own forces, the Owner shall be deemed to be subject to the same obligations and to have the same rights which apply to the Contractor under the Conditions of the Contract.

#### 9.4 MUTUAL RESPONSIBILITY

- 9.4.1 The Contractor shall afford the Owner and separate contractors reasonable opportunity for introduction and storage of their materials and equipment and performance of their activities and shall connect and coordinate the Contractor's construction and operations with theirs as required by the Contract Documents.
- 9.4.2 If part of the Contractor's Work depends for proper execution or results upon construction or operations by the Owner or a separate contractor, the Contractor shall, prior to proceeding with the portion of the Work, promptly report to the Architect and the Owner apparent discrepancies or defects in such other construction that would render it unsuitable for such proper execution and results. Failure of the Contractor so to report shall constitute an acknowledgment that the Owner's or separate contractors' completed or partially completed construction is fit and proper to receive the Contractor's Work, except as to defects not then reasonably discoverable.
- 9.4.3 Costs caused by delays or by improperly timed activities or defective construction shall be borne by the party responsible therefor.
- 9.4.4 The Contractor shall promptly remedy damage wrongfully caused by the Contractor to completed or partially completed construction or to property of the Owner or separate contractors.

## ARTICLE X CHANGES IN THE WORK

#### 10.1 CHANGES PERMITTED

- 10.1.1 Changes in the Work within the general scope of this Contract, consisting of additions, deletions, revisions, or any combination thereof, may be ordered without invalidating this Contract, by Change Order or by Field Order.
- 10.1.2 Changes in the Work shall be performed in strict accordance with applicable provisions of this Contract and the Contractor shall proceed promptly with such changes.

#### 10.2 CHANGE ORDERS

10.2.1 Change Order shall mean a written order to the Contractor executed by the Owner and the Architect, issued after execution of this Contract, authorizing and directing a change

in the Work or an adjustment in the Contract Price or the Contract Time for Performance, or any combination thereof. The Contract Price and the Contract Time may be changed only by Change Order or other mutually agreed upon Contract modification.

- 10.2.2 Change orders shall be allowed only under the following conditions; 1) Minor changes for a total monetary amount less than that required by State law for competitive bidding (\$15,000); or 2) Changes for matters incidental to the original contract necessitated by unforeseeable circumstances, including but not limited to, errors or omissions in the Contract documents requiring immediate action to forestall secondary damages; or 3) Changes due to emergencies; 4) Changes provided for in the original bidding and original Contract Documents as alternates.
- 10.2.3 The Contractor or successful bidder is expected to complete the project as bid and specified within the financial parameters stated therein. However, if it shall be determined that a change order is needed in any given case during the performance of a contract, the contractor shall promptly submit to the Architect a completed "Contract Modification Request" (Exhibit A) specifying the change(s) with justification. The Architect shall approve, modify or reject all contract modifications requests within five (5) working days and forward to the Owner, with a Contract Modification Request completed, as necessary, by the Architect, and attached to the Contract Modification Request.
- In the event the change order requested by the Contract involves, 1) an increase in the contract sum or construction bid price, 2) an extension of the contract time, or 3) material change the contractor's scope of work or services, the Owner, shall determine whether this is a change order which can be allowed and, if so, what exception it would fall under. The representative of the Owner shall then document the same by completing a City of Huntsville Resolution Authorizing Change Order" (Exhibit C), attach the same to the "Change Order Request" and "City of Huntsville contract Change Order" and submit to the City Council at its next regularly scheduled Council meeting for approval. The contractor shall not perform any such change until receipt of "City of Huntsville Contract Change Order" (Exhibit B), signed by the Mayor and President of the City Council.
- 10.2.5 The Owner reserves the right to institute Change Orders as pursuant to the aforesaid terms and conditions.
- 10.2.6 In no event is a Change Order to be performed prior to approval thereof by Owner, except for emergencies.
- 10.2.7 No Change Order shall cause the total amount of Change Orders applicable to this contract to exceed 10% of the original, total Contract Price as stated in 4.1.1.
- 10.2.8 Change Orders increasing the Contract Price by in excess of \$5,000, the following allowance for overhead and profit shall be utilized:
- 1.) For the Contractor or Subcontractor, for Work performed by the Contractor's own forces, 10% of the cost.
- 2.) For the Contractor, Subcontractor or sub-Subcontractor for Work performed by others, 5% of the amount due the subcontractor performing the Work.
- 3.) For each Subcontractor or sub-subcontractor involved, for Work performed by that Subcontractor's or Sub-subcontractor's own forces, 10 % of the cost.

- 4.) For each Subcontractor, for Work performed by the Subcontractor's Sub-subcontractors, 5 % of the amount due the Sub-subcontractor.
  - For Change Orders increasing the Contract Price by less than \$5,000 or less, increase the above allowances from 5% to 10% and 10% to 15%. There shall be no additional costs included in Change Orders for any field office personnel time related to estimating or layout required by a Change Order or for field superintendent or field office operational costs provided the changes are performed during the orderly sequencing of the work and not requiring a time extension or special crews.
- 10.2.9 Change Orders decreasing the Contract Price shall contain an allowance for overhead and profit which is 50% of the mark-up percentages for increases established in paragraph 10.2.8.
- 10.2.10 If unit prices are provided in the Contract, and if the quantities contemplated are so changed in a proposed Change Order that application of such unit prices to the quantities of Work proposed will cause substantial inequity to the Owner or to the Contractor, the applicable unit prices shall be equitably adjusted.
- 10.2.11 Any change in the Contract Price resulting from a Change Order shall be determined as follows:
- 1.) by mutual agreement between the Owner and the Contractor as evidenced by
  - (a) the change in the Contract Price being set forth in the Change Order,
  - (b) such change in the Contract Price, together with any conditions or requirements relating thereto, being initialed by both parties and
  - (c) the Contractor's execution of the Change Order; or,
- 2.) if no mutual agreement occurs between the Owner and Contractor, the change in the Contract Price, if any, shall be derived by determining the reasonable actual costs incurred or savings achieved, resulting from revisions in the work. Such reasonable actual costs or savings shall include a component for direct jobsite overhead and profit but shall not include home-office overhead or other indirect costs or components. Any such costs or savings shall be documented in the format, and with such content and detail as the Owner or the Architect requires.

#### 10.3 MINOR CHANGES

10.3.1 The Architect shall have authority to order minor changes in the Work not involving a change in the Contract Price or an extension of the Contract Time and not inconsistent with the intent of this Contract. Such minor changes shall be made by written Field Order, and shall be binding upon the Owner and the Contractor. The Contractor shall promptly carry out such written Field Orders.

#### 10.4 EFFECT OF EXECUTED CHANGE ORDER

10.4.1 The execution of a Change Order by the Contractor shall constitute conclusive evidence of the Contractor's agreement to the ordered changes in the Work, this Contract as thus amended, the Contract Price and the Contract Time. The Contractor, by executing the Change Order, waives and forever releases any claim against the Owner for additional time or compensation for matters relating to or arising out of or resulting from the Work included within or affected by the executed Change Order.

#### 10.5 NOTICE TO SURETY; CONSENT

10.5.1 The Contractor shall notify and obtain the consent and approval of the Contractor's surety with reference to all Change Orders if such notice, consent or approval are required by the Contractor's surety or by law. The Contractor's execution of the Change Order shall constitute the Contractor's warranty to the Owner that the surety has been notified of and consents to, such Change Order and the surety shall be conclusively deemed to have been notified of such Change Order and to have expressly consented thereto.

## ARTICLE XI DISCOVERING AND CORRECTING DEFECTIVE OR INCOMPLETE WORK

#### 11.1 DISCOVERING WORK

- 11.1.1 If any of the Work is covered, concealed or obscured contrary to the Architect's request or to any provisions of this Contract, it shall, if required by the Architect or the Owner, be uncovered for the Architect's inspection and shall be properly replaced or reworked at the Contractor's expense without change in the Contract Time.
- 11.1.2 If any of the Work is covered, concealed or obscured in a manner not covered by Subparagraph 11.1.1 above, it shall, if required by the Architect or Owner, be uncovered for the Architect's inspection. If such Work conforms strictly with this Contract, costs of uncovering and proper replacement shall by Change Order be charged to the Owner. If such Work does not strictly conform with this Contract, the Contractor shall pay the costs of uncovering and proper replacement.

#### 11.2 CORRECTING WORK

- 11.2.1 The Contractor shall, at no cost in time or money to the Owner immediately proceed to correct Work rejected by the Owner or Architect as defective or failing to conform to this Contract. The Contractor shall pay all costs and expenses associated with correcting such rejected Work, including any additional testing and inspections, and reimbursement to the Owner for the Architect's services and expenses made necessary thereby.
- 11.2.2 If within one (1) year after Substantial Completion of the Work any of the Work is found to be defective or not in accordance with this Contract, the Contractor shall correct it promptly upon receipt of written notice from the Owner. This obligation shall survive final payment by the Owner and termination of this Contract. With respect to Work first performed and completed after Substantial Completion, this one year obligation to specifically correct defective and nonconforming Work shall be extended by the period of time which elapses between Substantial Completion and Completion of the subject Work.
- 11.2.3 Nothing contained in this Paragraph 11.2 shall establish any period of limitation with respect to other obligations which the Contractor has under this Contract. Establishment of the one year time period in Subparagraph 11.2.2 relates only to the duty of the Contractor to specifically correct the Work.

#### 11.3 OWNER MAY ACCEPT DEFECTIVE OR NONCONFORMING WORK

11.3.1 If the Owner chooses to accept defective or nonconforming Work, the Owner may do so. In such event, the Contract Price shall be reduced by the greater of (a) the reasonable cost of renovating and correcting the defective or nonconforming Work, and

(b) the difference between the fair market value of the Project as constructed and the fair market value of the project had it not been constructed in such a manner as to include defective or nonconforming Work. If the remaining portion of the unpaid Contract Price, if any, is insufficient to compensate the Owner for its acceptance of defective or nonconforming Work, the Contractor shall, upon written demand from the Owner, pay the Owner such remaining compensation for accepting defective or nonconforming Work.

## ARTICLE XII CONTRACT TERMINATION

#### 12.1 TERMINATION BY THE CONTRACTOR

- 12.1.1 If the Work is stopped for a period of ninety (90) days by an order of any court or other public authority, or as a result of an act of the Government, through no fault of the Contractor or any person or entity working directly or indirectly for the Contractor, the Contractor may, upon ten (10) days' written notice to the Owner and the Architect, terminate performance under this Contract and recover from the Owner payment for the actual reasonable expenditures of the Contractor (as limited by Article X above) for all Work executed and for materials, equipment, tools, construction equipment and machinery actually purchased or rented solely for the Work, less any salvage value of any such items.
- 12.1.2 If the Owner shall persistently or repeatedly fail to perform any material obligation to the Contractor for a period of thirty (30) days after receiving written notice from the Contractor of its intent to terminate hereunder, the Contractor may terminate performance under this Contract by written notice to the Architect and the Owner. In such event, the Contractor shall be entitled to recover from the Owner as though the Owner had terminated the Contractor's performance under this Contract for convenience pursuant to Subparagraph 12.2.1 hereunder.

#### 12.2 TERMINATION BY THE OWNER

#### 12.2.1 FOR CONVENIENCE

- 12.2.1.1 The Owner may for any reason whatsoever terminate performance under this Contract, in whole or in part, by the Contractor for convenience. The Owner shall give written notice of such termination to the Contractor specifying when termination becomes effective.
- 12.2.1.2 After receipt of notice of the termination for convenience for the terminated Work, the Contractor shall not enter into any new subcontracts, shall not purchase any additional supplies, equipment or materials for the Work, and shall make every effort to mitigate the costs of termination. The Contractor shall stop Work when such termination becomes effective. The Contractor shall also terminate outstanding orders and subcontracts. The Contractor shall settle the liabilities and claims arising out of the termination of subcontracts and orders. The Owner may direct the Contractor to assign the Contractor's right, title and interest under terminated orders or Subcontracts to the Owner or its designee. The Owner may direct the Contractor to take steps to preserve the Work in place at the time of the Termination.
- 12.2.1.3 The Contractor shall transfer title and deliver to the Owner such completed or partially completed Work and materials, equipment, parts, fixtures, information and Contract rights as the Contractor has.
- 12.2.1.4 (a) The Contractor shall submit a termination claim to the Owner and the Architect specifying the amounts due because of the termination for convenience together

with costs, pricing or other data required by the Architect. If the Contractor fails to file a termination claim within one (1) year from the effective date of termination, the owner shall pay the Contractor, an amount derived in accordance with subparagraph (c) below.

- (b) The Owner and the Contractor may agree to the compensation, if any, due to the Contractor hereunder.
- (c) Absent agreement to the amount due to the Contractor, the Owner shall pay the Contractor the following amounts:
  - Contract prices for labor, materials, equipment and other services accepted under this Contract.
  - (ii) Reasonable costs incurred in preparing to perform and in performing the terminated portion of the Work, and in terminating the Contractor's performance, plus a fair and reasonable allowance for overhead and profit thereon (such profit shall not include anticipated profit or consequential damages); provided however, that if it appears that the Contractor would have not profited or would have sustained a loss if the entire Contract would have been completed, no profit shall be allowed or included and the amount of compensation shall be reduced to reflect the anticipated rate of loss, if any;
  - (iii) Reasonable costs of settling and paying claims arising out of the termination of subcontracts or orders pursuant to Subparagraph 12.2.1.2 of this Paragraph. These costs shall not include amounts paid in accordance with other provisions hereof.

The Total sum to be paid the Contractor under this Subparagraph 12.2.1 shall not exceed the total Contract Price, as properly adjusted, reduced by the amount of payments otherwise made, and shall in no event include duplication of payment.

12.2.1.5 The Owner specifically reserves the right to convert a termination for convenience into a termination for cause within one (1) year after the effective date of the termination for convenience, in the event that the Owner becomes aware of circumstances or conditions with regards to the Work that would have warranted the Owner terminating for default, had those circumstances or conditions been properly known by the Owner, at the time of the termination for convenience. The Owner may, upon written notice to the Contractor of its intention to convert the termination for convenience to a termination for cause, initiate the termination for cause procedures at that time, as set forth in the Performance Bond, and the termination for convenience shall then be converted to a termination for cause.

#### 12.2.2 FOR CAUSE

12.2.2.1 If the Contractor persistently or repeatedly refuses or fails to prosecute the work in a timely manner, supply enough properly skilled workers, supervisory personnel or proper equipment or materials, or if it fails to make prompt payment to Subcontractors or for materials or labor, or persistently disregards laws, ordinances, rules, regulations or orders of any public authority having jurisdiction, or otherwise is guilty of a substantial violation of a material provision of this Contract, then the Owner may by written notice to the Contractor, without prejudice to any other right or remedy, terminate the employment of the Contractor and take possession of the site and of all materials, equipment, tools, construction equipment and machinery thereon owned by the Contractor and may finish the Work by whatever methods it may deem expedient.

In such case, the Contractor shall not be entitled or receive any further payment until the Work is finished.

- 12.2.2.2 If the unpaid balance of the Contract Price exceeds the cost of finishing the work, including compensation for the Owner's and the Architect's additional services and expenses made necessary thereby, such excess shall be paid to the Contractor. If such costs exceed the unpaid balance, the Contractor shall pay the difference to the Owner. This obligation for payment shall survive the termination of the Contract.
- 12.2.2.3 In the event the employment of the Contractor is terminated by the Owner for cause pursuant to Subparagraph 12.2.2 and it is subsequently determined by a Court of competent jurisdiction that such termination was without cause, such termination shall thereupon be deemed a Termination for Convenience under Subparagraph 12.2.1 and the provisions of Subparagraph 12.2.1 shall apply.

## ARTICLE XIII INSURANCE

#### 13.1 INSURANCE

The Contractor shall carry insurance of the following kinds and amounts in addition to any other forms of insurance or bonds required under the terms of the contract specifications. The Contractor shall procure and maintain for the duration of the job until final acceptance by the Owner, or as later indicated, insurance against claims for injuries to persons or damages to property which may arise from or in connection with the performance of the work hereunder by the Contractor, his agents, representatives, employees or subcontractors.

#### A. MINIMUM SCOPE OF INSURANCE:

#### 1. Commercial General Liability

Products and Completed Operations
Contractual Liability
Personal Injury and Advertising Injury
Explosion, Collapse and Underground Hazards (X.C. and U)
Broad Form Property Damage Liability
Severability of Interests
Waiver of Subrogation
Per Project Aggregate Limits

#### 2. Professional Liability:

Only applies to contracts or subcontracts, consultants, that are architects, engineers, land surveyors or consulting firms

Insurance may be written on a "claims-made" basis, providing coverage for negligent acts, error or omission in the performance of professional services. Coverage will be maintained for three years after completion of the professional services and Certificates of Insurance will be submitted to the City within reasonable economic terms. Such coverage shall be carried on a continuous basis including prior acts coverage to cover the subject project. The professional liability insurance shall contain contractual liability coverage.

3. Railroad's Protective Bodily Injury Liability and Property Damage Liability Insurance:

In any case where contract involves work within fifty (50) feet of a railroad right-ofway, the contractor shall carry insurance for himself and insurance in the name of the Railroad Company in the amounts and under the terms specified in the special provisions for each contract.

#### 4. Automobile Liability:

Business Automobile Liability providing coverage for all owned, hired and non-owned autos. Coverage for loading and unloading shall be provided under either automobile liability or general liability policy forms. Waiver of subrogation to be included.

#### 5. Workers' Compensation Insurance:

Statutory protection against bodily injury, sickness or disease or death sustained by employee in the scope of employment. Protection shall be provided by a commercial insurance company or a recognized self-insurance fund authorized before the State of Alabama Industrial Board of Relations. Waiver of subrogation shall be included.

#### 6. Employers Liability Insurance:

Covering common law claims of injured employees made in lieu of or in addition to a worker's compensation claim.

#### 7. Owner's, Contractors Protective Liability:

Insurance naming the City of Huntsville, Alabama as the Named Insured.

#### 8. Property Insurance:

Builders Risk Coverage, Special Form (including earthquake, sinkhole, and flood unless waived by the City of Huntsville) with a limit of no less than 100% of the completed value. The City of Huntsville and the Contractor should be the Named Insured as their interests may appear in improvements, repairs, and additions. The coverage should extend to all materials relative to the Work wherever located and in transit. The deductible shall not exceed \$10,000 per occurrence and shall be borne by the contractor. Higher deductibles for earthquake, sinkhole, and flood may be approved by the City of Huntsville on a case by case basis.

#### 9. Umbrella (Excess) Liability Insurance:

#### B. MINIMUM LIMITS OF INSURANCE:

#### 1. General Liability:

Commercial General Liability on an "occurrence form" for bodily injury and property damage:

\$2,000,000 General Aggregate Limit \$2,000,000 Products - Completed Operations Aggregate \$2,000,000 Personal & Advertising Injury \$2,000,000 Each Occurrence

#### 2. Professional Liability:

Insurance may be made on a "claims-made" basis:

\$500,000 Per Claim – Land Surveyors \$1,000,000 Per Claim – Other Professionals

#### 3. Railroads Protective:

\$500,000

#### 4. Automobile Liability:

\$1,000,000 Combined Single Limit per accident for bodily injury and property damage.

#### 5. Workers' Compensation:

As Required by the State of Alabama Statute

#### 6. Employers Liability:

\$500,000 Bodily Injury \$500,000 Policy Limit by Disease

#### 7. Owner's, Contractors, Protective:

\$1,000,000 Per Occurrence \$1,000,000 Aggregate

#### 8. Property Insurance:

Limit equal to the completed value of the construction or renovation.

#### 9. Umbrella (Excess) Liability Insurance:

- a. For projects or contract values in excess of \$5,000,000, Umbrella or Excess Liability Insurance is required in an amount of \$4,000,000 per occurrence and \$4,000,000 aggregate.
- b. For projects with contract value in excess of \$10,000,000 Umbrella or Excess Liability insurance is required in an amount of \$10,000,000 per occurrence and \$10,000,000 aggregate.

#### C. OTHER INSURANCE PROVISIONS:

The Owner is hereby authorized to adjust the requirements set forth in this document in the event it is determined that such adjustment is in the Owner's best interest. If the insurance requirements are not adjusted by the Owner prior to the Owner's release of specifications with regard to the project in question, then the minimum limits shall apply.

The policies are to contain, or be endorsed to contain, the following provisions:

#### 1. General Liability and Automobile Liability Coverages Only:

a. The Owner, its agents and their officers, employees, representatives and specified volunteers are to be covered as Additional Insured's, as their interests may appear, as respects: liability arising out of activities performed by or on behalf of the contractor and sub-contractor, if any, for products used by and completed operations of the Contractor, or automobiles owned, leased, hired or borrowed by the Contractor. The

coverage shall contain no special limitations on the scope of protection afforded to the Owner, its agents and their officers, employees, representatives or specified volunteers. Waiver of subrogation shall be included.

- b. The Contractor's insurance coverage shall be primary insurance as respects the Owner, its agents and their officers, employees, representatives, and specified volunteers, as their interests may appear. Any insurance or self-insurance maintained by the Owner, its agents and their officers, officials, employees, representatives or specified volunteers shall be excess of the Contractor's insurance and shall not contribute to it.
- c. The Contractor's insurance shall apply separately to each insured against whom claim is made or suit is brought, except with respect to the limits of the insurer's liability.

#### 2. All Coverages:

a. The Contractor is responsible to pay all deductibles. Each insurance policy required by this clause shall be endorsed to state that coverage shall not be suspended, voided, canceled by either party, reduced in coverage or in limits except after thirty (30) days' prior written notice by certified mail, return receipt requested, has been given to the Owner. Cancellation of coverage for non-payment of premium will require ten (10) days' written notice to the Owner b. Any failure to comply with reporting provisions of the policies shall not affect coverage provided to the Owner, its officers, employees, agents or specified volunteers.

#### D. ACCEPTABILITY OF INSURERS:

Insurance is to be placed with insurers qualified to do business in the State of Alabama with an A. M. Best's rating of no less than A-V.

#### **E.** VERIFICATION OF COVERAGE:

The Owner and the City of Huntsville shall be indicated as a Certificate Holder and the Contractor shall furnish the Owner and the City of Huntsville with Certificates of Insurance reflecting the coverage required by this document. The A. M. Best Rating and deductibles, if applicable, shall be indicated on the Certificate of Insurance for each insurance policy. The certificates for each insurance policy are to be signed by a person authorized by that insurer to bind coverage on its behalf. All certificates are to be received and approved by the Owner before work commences. The Owner reserves the right to require complete, certified copies of all required insurance policies at any time.

## F. SUBCONTRACTORS WORKING FOR THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR, OR ARCHITECTS, ENGINEERS, LAND SURVEYORS OR CONSULTING FIRMS WORKING FOR THE ENGINEER OF RECORD:

The Contractor shall specifically include all subcontractors as insured's under its policies or shall furnish separate certificates and/or endorsements for each subcontractor. The Contractor shall include all architects, engineers, land surveyors or consulting firms working for him as insured under its policies other than professional liability, or shall furnish separate certificates and/or endorsements for each architect, engineer, land surveyor or consulting firm. Subcontractors working for the contractor or architects, engineers, land surveyors or consulting firms working for the Contractor shall be required to carry insurance.

#### G. HOLD HARMLESS AGREEMENT:

#### 1. Other Than Professional Liability Exposures:

The Contractor, architect, engineer, land surveyor or consulting firm, to the fullest extent permitted by law, shall indemnify, hold harmless, and defend the City of Huntsville, its elected and appointed officials, employees, agents and specified volunteers against all claims, costs, damages, losses and expenses, including but not limited to, attorney's fees, caused by, arising out of or resulting from or in connection with the performance of the work, provided that any such claim, costs, damage, loss of expense (1) is attributable to personal injury, including bodily injury, sickness, disease or death, or to injury to or destruction of tangible property, including loss of use resulting there from and (2) is caused by, in whole or in part, any active or passive negligent act or omission of the contractor, architect, engineer, land surveyor or consulting firm, or any of their subcontractors, sub consultants, or anyone directly or indirectly employed by any of them or anyone for whose acts they are legally liable. Such obligation should not be construed to negate, abridge, or otherwise reduce any other right or obligation of indemnity which would otherwise exist as to any party or person described in this paragraph.

#### 2. Professional Liability:

The Contractor agrees that as respects to negligent acts, errors or omissions in the performance of professional services, to indemnify and hold harmless the Owner, its agents and their officers, representatives, employees, and specified volunteers from and against any and all claims, demands, losses and expenses including, but not limited to attorney's fees, liability, or consequential damages of any kind or nature resulting from any such negligent acts, errors, or omissions of the Contractor or any sub-consultants directly or indirectly employed by them or anyone for whose acts they are legally liable.

#### 3. Indemnity:

In claims against any person or entity indemnified under this Paragraph by an employee of the Contractor, any one directly or indirectly employed by them or anyone for whose acts they may be liable, the indemnification obligation under this Paragraph shall not be limited by a limitation on amount or type of damages, compensation or benefits payable by or for the Contractor or a Subcontractor under workers' compensation acts, disability benefit acts or other employee benefit acts.

## ARTICLE XIV MISCELLANEOUS

#### 14.1 GOVERNING LAW

14.1.1 The Contract shall be governed by the law of the place where the Project is located.

#### 14.2 SUCCESSORS AND ASSIGNS

14.2.1 The Owner and Contractor bind themselves, their successors and assigns to the other party hereto and to successors and assigns of such other party in respect to covenants, agreements, and obligations contained in this Contract. The Contractor shall not assign this Contract without written consent of the Owner. In no event shall a contract be assigned to an unsuccessful bidder whose bid was rejected because he or she was not a responsible or responsive bidder.

#### 14.3 WRITTEN NOTICE

14.3.1 Written notice shall be deemed to have been duly served if delivered in person to the individual or a member of the firm or entity or to an officer of the corporation for which it was intended, or if delivered at or sent by registered or certified mail to the last business address known to the party giving notice.

#### 14.4. RIGHTS AND REMEDIES

- 14.4.1 Duties and obligations imposed by the Contract Documents and rights and remedies available thereunder shall be in addition to and not a limitation of duties, obligations, rights and remedies otherwise imposed or available by law.
- 14.4.2 No action or failure to act by the Owner, Architect or Contractor shall constitute a waiver of a right or duty afforded them under the Contract, nor shall such action or failure to act constitute approval of or acquiescence in a breach thereunder, except as may be specifically agreed in writing.

#### 14.5 TESTS AND INSPECTIONS

- Tests, inspections and approvals of portions of the Work required by the Contract Documents or by laws, ordinances, rules, regulations or orders of public authorities having jurisdiction shall be made at an appropriate time. Unless otherwise provided, the Contractor shall coordinate for such tests, inspections and approvals with an independent testing laboratory or entity as contracted by the Owner or with the appropriate public authority. The Contractor shall give the Architect timely notice of when and where tests and inspections are to be made so the Architect may observe such procedures. The Owner shall bear costs of tests, inspections or approvals which do not become requirements until after bids are received or negotiations concluded. The Owner will pay for the testing of concrete, soil, mechanical, air and hydronic test and balance. The Owner will test structural steel, frame welding bolted connections, and paint priming of all steel at the Owner's expense. All these tests by the Owner will be to the extent as required by the Contract Documents. The Contractor shall bear all related costs of all other testing, inspections and approval as required by the Contract Documents.
- 14.5.2 If the Architect, Owner or public authorities having jurisdiction determine that portions of the Work require additional testing, inspection or approval not included under Subparagraph 14.5.1, the Architect will, upon written authorization from the Owner, instruct the Contractor to make arrangements for such additional testing, inspection or approval by an entity acceptable to the Owner, and the Contractor shall give timely notice within twenty-four (24) hours to the Architect and to the Owner of when and where tests and inspections are to be made so the Architect may observe such procedures.
- 14.5.3 If such procedures for testing, inspection or approval under Subparagraphs 14.5.1 and 14.5.2 reveal failure of the portions of the Work to comply with requirements established by the Contract Documents, the Contractor shall bear all costs made necessary by such failure including those of repeated procedures and compensation for the Architects, services and expenses.
- 14.5.4 Required certificates of testing, inspection or approval shall, unless otherwise required by the Contract Documents, be secured by the Contractor and promptly delivered to the Architect and to the Owner.
- 14.5.5 If the Architect is to observe tests, inspections or approvals required by the Contract Documents, the Architect will do so promptly and, where practicable, at the normal place of testing.

14.5.6 Tests or inspections conducted pursuant to the Contract Documents shall be made promptly to avoid unreasonable delay in the Work.

#### 14.6 EQUAL OPPORTUNITY

- 14.6.1 The Contractor shall maintain policies of employment as follows:
- 14.6.1.1 The Contractor and the Contractor's Subcontractors shall not discriminate against any employee or applicant for employment because of race, color, sex or national origin. The Contractor shall take affirmative action to insure that applicants are employed, and that employees are treated during employment without regard to their race, religion, color, sex or national origin. Such action shall include, but not be limited to, the following: employment, upgrading, demotion or transfer, recruitment or recruitment advertising; layoff or termination; rates of pay or other forms of compensation, and selection for training, including apprenticeship. The Contractor agrees to post in conspicuous places, available to employees and applicants for employment, notices setting forth the policies of non-discrimination.
- 14.6.1.2 The Contractor and the Contractor's Subcontractors shall, in all solicitations or advertisements for employees placed by them or on their behalf, state that all qualified applicants will receive consideration for employment without regard to race, religion, color, sex or national origin

#### 14.7 SURETY BONDS

14.7.1 The Contractor shall furnish separate performance and payment bonds on the Owner. Each bond shall set forth a penal sum in an amount not less than the Contract Price. Each bond furnished by the Contractor shall incorporate by reference the terms of this Contract as fully as though they were set forth verbatim in such bonds. In the event the Contract Price is adjusted by Change Order executed by the Contractor, the penal sum of both the performance bond and the payment bond shall be deemed increased by like amount. The performance and payment bonds furnished by the Contractor shall be in forms suitable to the Owner, in conformance with all the requirements of the Code of Alabama (1975), §39, and shall be executed by a surety, or sureties, reasonably suitable to the Owner.

#### 14.8 PROJECT RECORDS

All documents relating in any manner whatsoever to the Project, or any designated portion thereof, which are in the possession of the Contractor, or any subcontractor of the Contractor, shall be made available to the Owner or the Architect for inspection and copying upon written request by the Owner. Furthermore, said documents shall be made available, upon request by the Owner, to any state, federal or other regulatory authority and any such other authority may review, inspect and copy such records. Said records include, but are not limited to, all drawings, plans, specifications, submittals, correspondence, minutes, memoranda, tape recordings, videos, or other writings or things which document the Project, its design, and its construction. Said records expressly include those documents reflecting the cost of construction to the Contractor. Records relating to costs associated with Contract Modification Requests (Change Orders) shall be compiled and maintained on the basis of each request for a change or modification to the contract. These records shall be compiled so as to substantiate all costs and issues associated with each separate change or modification. The Contractor shall maintain and protect these documents for no less than four (4) years after final completion of the Project, or for any longer period of time as may be required by law or good construction practice.

#### 14.9 ENTIRE AGREEMENT

14.9.1 This Agreement represents the entire agreement between the Owner and the Contractor and supersedes all prior communications, negotiations, representations or agreements, either written or oral. This agreement may be amended only by written instrument signed by both Owner and Contractor.

#### 14.10 DOMESTIC PREFERENCES

14.10.1 In the performance of this contract, the contractor shall comply with Ala. Code (1975) §§ 39-3-1 through 39-3-5 in supplying steel, materials, supplies, other products, and labor. Failure to comply with these requirements shall subject the contractor to the penalties set forth in the sections of the Alabama Code set forth above.

#### 14.11 DISPOSAL OF CONSTRUCTION DEBRIS AND WASTE

14.11.1 The Contractor shall dispose of all non-hazardous construction debris and waste at Solid Waste Disposal Authority of the City of Huntsville, Alabama. Any construction waste and debris not permitted to be disposed at the Solid Waste Disposal Authority shall be disposed at an alternate location selected by the Contractor.

#### 14.12 SURVIVABILITY OF CONTRACT PROVISIONS

14.12.1 Termination of this Contract by either party shall not affect the rights and obligations of the parties that accrued prior to the effective date of the termination. Terms and conditions of the contract that survive termination include, but are not necessarily limited to, provisions regarding payments, insurance, termination, warranty, governing law of the contract, liquidated damages, bonding requirements, notice procedures, waiver, and other requirements necessary and appropriate for the proper resolution of disputes, claims and enforcement of the rights of the parties.

#### 14.13 CONTRACTOR'S E-VERIFY CLAUSE

The Beason-Hammon Alabama Taxpayer and Citizen Protection Act, Act No. 2011-535, Code of Alabama (1975) § 31-13-1 through 31-13-30 (also known as and hereinafter referred to as "the Alabama Immigration Act") as amended by Act No. 2012-491 on May 16, 2012 is applicable to all competitively bid contracts with the City of Huntsville. As a condition for the award of a contract and as a term and condition of the contract with the City of Huntsville, in accordance with § 31-13-9 (a) of the Alabama Immigration Act, as amended, any business entity or employer that employs one or more employees shall not knowingly employ, hire for employment, or continue to employ an unauthorized alien within the State of Alabama. During the performance of the contract, such business entity or employer shall participate in the E-Verify program and shall verify every employee that is required to be verified according to the applicable federal rules and regulations. The business entity or employer shall assure that these requirements are included in each subcontract in accordance with §31-13-9(c). Failure to comply with these requirements may result in breach of contract, termination of the contract or subcontract, and possibly suspension or revocation of business licenses and permits in accordance with §31-13-9 (e) (1) & (2). Code of Alabama (1975) § 31-13-9 (k) requires that the following clause be included in all City of Huntsville contracts that have been competitively bid and is hereby made a part of this contract: "By signing this contract the contracting parties affirm, for the duration of the agreement, that they will not violate federal immigration law or knowingly employ, hire for employment, or continue to employ an unauthorized alien within the State of Alabama. Furthermore, a contracting party found to be in violation of this

provision shall be deemed in breach of the agreement and shall be responsible for all damages resulting therefrom."

# 14.14 CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH ACT 2016-312 (Ala.Code (1975) Section 41-16-5 (b)

I, the undersigned, certify to the State of Alabama as follows:
a. I am authorized to provide representations set out in this Certificate as the official and binding act of the Contractor, and have knowledge of Alabama's Act 2016-312. b. In compliance with Act 2016-312, the Contractor is not currently engaged in, and will not engage in, the boycott of a person or an entity based in or doing business with a jurisdiction with which this state can enjoy open trade.

|                    | *Signature: MB Aud  | nend  |
|--------------------|---|---|
|                    | *Name of Certifying Official (  | print): Michael Blake Redmond                                 |
|                    | *Title: President   |   |
|                    | Date of Certification: 2/   | 4/2025  |
|                    | The above Certification was signature of Witness  Printed Name of Witness | gned in my presence by the person whose name ay of Feb., 2025 |
| CONTRACTOR         |   | OWNER   |
|                    | SEAL  | SEAL  |
| Michael Blake 1    | Redmond   | Tommy Battle By:  |
| MB Pedment         |   | **************************************                        |
| (SIGNATURE)        |   | (SIGNATURE)   |
|                    |   | Tommy Battle, Mayor City of Huntsville                        |
|                    |   | 308 Fountain Circle   |
|                    |   | Huntsville, AL 35801  |
|                    |   |   |
|                    |   |   |
| 2/14/2025          |   |   |
| (DATE OF EXECUTION | 1)  | (DATE OF EXECUTION)   |

|   | whose name as Mayor of The City of Huntsville, are signed to the foregoing instrument, and who is known to me, acknowledged before me on this day that, being informed of the contents of the instrument, he, in his official capacity, executed the same with full authority for and as the act of said city on the day the same bears day.  |
|---|---|
|   | GIVEN under my hand and official seal this the day of, 2025.  |
|   |   |
|   | Notary Public My Commission Expires:  |
|   |   |
|   |   |
|   | STATE OF ALABAMA )  |
|   | COUNTY OF MADISON)  |
| B | Lectured, whose names as President of Kednon Constitution, and Alabama corporation, are signed to the foregoing instrument, and who are known to me, acknowledged before me on this day that, being informed of the contents of the instrument, they, in their capacity as such officers, executed the same with full authority for and as the act of said corporation on the day the same bears day. |
|   | GIVEN under my hand and official seal this the  |
|   | My <b>My Constitution</b>   |
|   |   |
|   | PATT! CLARK<br>Notary Public<br>Alabama State at Large  |
|   |   |



## Performance Bond

Bond Number: 2638168

#### CONTRACTOR:

(Name, legal status and address) Redmond Construction Company, LLC

7104 Pale Dawn PI SE Owens Cross Roads, AL 35763-9074

#### OWNER:

(Name, legal status and address)
City of Huntsville 308 Fountain Cir SW Huntsville, AL 35801-4240 CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT

Date:

Amount: \$ 4,833,222.00

Description: (Name and location)

Von Braun Center Kitchen Renovation Projects 700 Monroe Street SW, Huntsville AL 35801

#### BOND

Date: 02/10/2025

(Not earlier than Construction Contract Date)

Amount: \$4,833,222.00

See Section 16 Modifications to this Bond: XXXX None

#### **CONTRACTOR AS PRINCIPAL**

Company: (Corporate Seal)

Redmond Construction Company, LLC

Signature: Name and

Title:

(Any additional signatures appear on the last page of this Performance Bond.)

(FOR INFORMATION ONLY — Name, address and telephone)

#### AGENT or BROKER:

INSURANCE GROUP OF AMERICA 6640 CAROTHERS PKWY STE 160

FRANKLIN, TN 37067

(615) 905-1722

SURETY:

(Name, legal status and principal place of business)

West Bend Insurance Company 1900 S 18th Ave

West Bend, WI 53095-8796

#### **ADDITIONS AND DELETIONS:**

The author of this document has added information needed for its completion. The author may also have revised the text of the original AIA standard form. An Additions and Deletions Report that notes added information as well as revisions to the standard form text is available from the author and should be reviewed. A vertical line in the left margin of this document indicates where the author has added necessary information and where the author has added to or deleted from the original AIA text.

This document has important legal consequences. Consultation with an attorney is encouraged with respect to its completion or modification.

Any singular reference to Contractor, Surety, Owner or other party shall be considered plural where applicable.

**OWNER'S REPRESENTATIVE:** 

**SURETY** 

Company:

Signature:

Name and

Title:

(Architect, Engineer or other party:)

(Corporate Seal)

Gregory Bennett , Attorney-In-Fact

West Bend Haurance Company

PATTI CLARK Notary Public Alabama State at Large

My Commission Expires April 6, 2027

- § 1 The Contractor and Surety, jointly and severally, bind themselves, their heirs, executors, administrators, successors and assigns to the Owner for the performance of the Construction Contract, which is incorporated herein by reference.
- § 2 If the Contractor performs the Construction Contract, the Surety and the Contractor shall have no obligation under this Bond, except when applicable to participate in a conference as provided in Section 3.
- § 3 If there is no Owner Default under the Construction Contract, the Surety's obligation under this Bond shall arise after
  - the Owner first provides notice to the Contractor and the Surety that the Owner is considering declaring a Contractor Default. Such notice shall indicate whether the Owner is requesting a conference among the Owner, Contractor and Surety to discuss the Contractor's performance. If the Owner does not request a conference, the Surety may, within five (5) business days after receipt of the Owner's notice, request such a conference. If the Surety timely requests a conference, the Owner shall attend. Unless the Owner agrees otherwise, any conference requested under this Section 3.1 shall be held within ten (10) business days of the Surety's receipt of the Owner's notice. If the Owner, the Contractor and the Surety agree, the Contractor shall be allowed a reasonable time to perform the Construction Contract, but such an agreement shall not waive the Owner's right, if any, subsequently to declare a Contractor Default;
  - .2 the Owner declares a Contractor Default, terminates the Construction Contract and notifies the Surety;
  - .3 the Owner has agreed to pay the Balance of the Contract Price in accordance with the terms of the Construction Contract to the Surety or to a contractor selected to perform the Construction Contract.
- § 4 Failure on the part of the Owner to comply with the notice requirement in Section 3.1 shall not constitute a failure to comply with a condition precedent to the Surety's obligations, or release the Surety from its obligations, except to the extent the Surety demonstrates actual prejudice.
- § 5 When the Owner has satisfied the conditions of Section 3, the Surety shall promptly and at the Surety's expense take one of the following actions:
- § 5.1 Arrange for the Contractor, with the consent of the Owner, to perform and complete the Construction Contract;
- § 5.2 Undertake to perform and complete the Construction Contract itself, through its agents or independent contractors;
- § 5.3 Obtain bids or negotiated proposals from qualified contractors acceptable to the Owner for a contract for performance and completion of the Construction Contract, arrange for a contract to be prepared for execution by the Owner and a contractor selected with the Owner's concurrence, to be secured with performance and payment bonds executed by a qualified surety equivalent to the bonds issued on the Construction Contract, and pay to the Owner the amount of damages as described in Section 7 in excess of the Balance of the Contract Price incurred by the Owner as a result of the Contractor Default; or
- § 5.4 Waive its right to perform and complete, arrange for completion, or obtain a new contractor and with reasonable promptness under the circumstances:
  - .1 After investigation, determine the amount for which it may be liable to the Owner and, as soon as practicable after the amount is determined, make payment to the Owner; or
  - .2 Deny liability in whole or in part and notify the Owner, citing the reasons for denial.
- § 6 If the Surety does not proceed as provided in Section 5 with reasonable promptness, the Surety shall be deemed to be in default on this Bond seven days after receipt of an additional written notice from the Owner to the Surety demanding that the Surety perform its obligations under this Bond, and the Owner shall be entitled to enforce any remedy available to the Owner. If the Surety proceeds as provided in Section 5.4, and the Owner refuses the payment or the Surety has denied liability, in whole or in part, without further notice the Owner shall be entitled to enforce any remedy available to the Owner.
- § 7 If the Surety elects to act under Section 5.1, 5.2 or 5.3, then the responsibilities of the Surety to the Owner shall not be greater than those of the Contractor under the Construction Contract, and the responsibilities of the Owner to the

Surety shall not be greater than those of the Owner under the Construction Contract. Subject to the commitment by the Owner to pay the Balance of the Contract Price, the Surety is obligated, without duplication, for

- .1 the responsibilities of the Contractor for correction of defective work and completion of the Construction Contract;
- .2 additional legal, design professional and delay costs resulting from the Contractor's Default, and resulting from the actions or failure to act of the Surety under Section 5; and
- .3 liquidated damages, or if no liquidated damages are specified in the Construction Contract, actual damages caused by delayed performance or non-performance of the Contractor.
- § 8 If the Surety elects to act under Section 5.1, 5.3 or 5.4, the Surety's liability is limited to the amount of this Bond.
- § 9 The Surety shall not be liable to the Owner or others for obligations of the Contractor that are unrelated to the Construction Contract, and the Balance of the Contract Price shall not be reduced or set off on account of any such unrelated obligations. No right of action shall accrue on this Bond to any person or entity other than the Owner or its heirs, executors, administrators, successors and assigns.
- § 10 The Surety hereby waives notice of any change, including changes of time, to the Construction Contract or to related subcontracts, purchase orders and other obligations.
- § 11 Any proceeding, legal or equitable, under this Bond may be instituted in any court of competent jurisdiction in the location in which the work or part of the work is located and shall be instituted within two years after a declaration of Contractor Default or within two years after the Contractor ceased working or within two years after the Surety refuses or fails to perform its obligations under this Bond, whichever occurs first. If the provisions of this Paragraph are void or prohibited by law, the minimum period of limitation available to sureties as a defense in the jurisdiction of the suit shall be applicable.
- § 12 Notice to the Surety, the Owner or the Contractor shall be mailed or delivered to the address shown on the page on which their signature appears.
- § 13 When this Bond has been furnished to comply with a statutory or other legal requirement in the location where the construction was to be performed, any provision in this Bond conflicting with said statutory or legal requirement shall be deemed deleted herefrom and provisions conforming to such statutory or other legal requirement shall be deemed incorporated herein. When so furnished, the intent is that this Bond shall be construed as a statutory bond and not as a common law bond.

#### § 14 Definitions

- § 14.1 Balance of the Contract Price. The total amount payable by the Owner to the Contractor under the Construction Contract after all proper adjustments have been made, including allowance to the Contractor of any amounts received or to be received by the Owner in settlement of insurance or other claims for damages to which the Contractor is entitled, reduced by all valid and proper payments made to or on behalf of the Contractor under the Construction Contract.
- § 14.2 Construction Contract. The agreement between the Owner and Contractor identified on the cover page, including all Contract Documents and changes made to the agreement and the Contract Documents.
- § 14.3 Contractor Default. Failure of the Contractor, which has not been remedied or waived, to perform or otherwise to comply with a material term of the Construction Contract.
- § 14.4 Owner Default. Failure of the Owner, which has not been remedied or waived, to pay the Contractor as required under the Construction Contract or to perform and complete or comply with the other material terms of the Construction Contract.
- § 14.5 Contract Documents. All the documents that comprise the agreement between the Owner and Contractor.
- § 15 If this Bond is issued for an agreement between a Contractor and subcontractor, the term Contractor in this Bond shall be deemed to be Subcontractor and the term Owner shall be deemed to be Contractor.

#### § 16 Modifications to this bond are as follows:

| (Space is provide CONTRACTOR AS           |    | tional signatures of add | ded parties, other th SURETY              | an those appearing on the cover page.) |
|---|----|--------------------------|---|--|
| Company:                                  |    | (Corporate Seal)         | Company:                                  | (Corporate Seal)                       |
| Signature:<br>Name and Title:<br>Address: | NA |                          | Signature:<br>Name and Title:<br>Address: | NA                                     |



| Bond | No. | 2638168 |
|------|-----|---------|
|      |     |         |

#### POWER OF ATTORNEY

Know all men by these Presents, that West Bend Insurance Company (formerly known as West Bend Mutual Insurance Company prior to 1/1/2024), a corporation having its principal office in the City of West Bend, Wisconsin does make, constitute and appoint;

**Gregory Bennett** 

lawful Attorney(s)-in-fact, to make, execute, seal and deliver for and on its behalf as surety and as its act and deed any and all bonds, undertakings and contracts of suretyship, provided that no bond or undertaking or contract of suretyship executed under this authority shall exceed in amount the sum of: Thirty Million Dollars (\$30,000,000)

This Power of Attorney is granted and is signed and sealed by facsimile under and by the authority of the following Resolution adopted by the Board of Directors of West Bend Insurance Company by unanimous consent resolution effective the 1st day of January 2024.

Appointment of Attorney-In-Fact. The president or any vice president, or any other officer of West Bend Insurance Company may appoint by written certificate Attorneys-In-Fact to act on behalf of the company in the execution of and attesting of bonds and undertakings and other written obligatory instruments of like nature. The signature of any officer authorized hereby and the corporate seal may be affixed by facsimile to any such power of attorney or to any certificate relating therefore and any such power of attorney or certificate bearing such facsimile signatures or facsimile seal shall be valid and binding upon the company, and any such power so executed and certified by facsimile signatures and facsimile seal shall be valid and binding upon the company in the future with respect to any bond or undertaking or other writing obligatory in nature to which it is attached. Any such appointment may be revoked, for cause, or without cause, by any said officer at any time.

Any reference to West Bend Mutual Insurance Company in any Bond and all continuations thereof shall be considered a reference to West Bend Insurance Company.

In witness whereof, West Bend Insurance Company has caused these presents to be signed by its president undersigned and its corporate seal to be hereto duly attested by its secretary this 1st day of January 2024.

Christopher C. Zuygart

Secretary

State of Wisconsin County of Washington Robert J. Jacques

President

On the 1st day of January 2024, before me personally came Robert Jacques, to me known being by duly sworn, did depose and say that he is the President of West Bend Insurance Company, the corporation described in and which executed the above instrument; that he knows the seal of the said corporation; that the seal affixed to said instrument is such corporate seal; that is was so affixed by order of the board of directors of said corporation and that he signed his name thereto by like order.

Lead Corporate Attorney

Notary Public, Washington Co., WI

My Commission is Permanent

The undersigned, duly elected to the office stated below, now the incumbent in West Bend Insurance Company, a Wisconsin corporation authorized to make this certificate, Do Hereby Certify that the foregoing attached Power of Attorney remains in full force effect and has not been revoked and that the Resolution of the Board of Directors, set forth in the Power of Attorney is now in force.

Signed and sealed at West Bend, Wisconsin this 10th day of

2025

Christopher C. Zw

Secretary



# **A I A** Document A312<sup>™</sup> – 2010

# Payment Bond

Bond Number: 2638168

#### **CONTRACTOR:**

(Name, legal status and address) Redmond Construction Company, LLC

7104 Pale Dawn PI SE Owens Cross Roads, AL 35763-9074

#### OWNER:

(Name, legal status and address) City of Huntsville 308 Fountain Cir SW Huntsville, AL 35801-4240 CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT

Amount: \$4,833,222.00

Description:

(Name and location)

Von Braun Center Kitchen Renovation Projects 700 Monroe Street SW, Huntsville AL 35801

#### SURETY:

(Name, legal status and principal place of business)

West Bend Insurance Company 1900 S 18th Ave West Bend, WI 53095-8796

#### **ADDITIONS AND DELETIONS:**

The author of this document has added information needed for its completion. The author may also have revised the text of the original AlA standard form. An Additions and Deletions Report that notes added information as well as revisions to the standard form text is available from the author and should be reviewed. A vertical line in the left margin of this document indicates where the author has added necessary information and where the author has added to or deleted from the original AIA text.

This document has important legal consequences. Consultation with an attorney is encouraged with respect to its completion or modification.

Any singular reference to Contractor, Surety, Owner or other party shall be considered plural where applicable.

#### BOND

Date: 02/10/2025

(Not earlier than Construction Contract Date)

Amount: \$ 4,833,222.00

Modifications to this Bond:

None

See Section 18

#### **CONTRACTOR AS PRINCIPAL**

Company:

(Corporate Seal)

**SURETY** 

Company: Corporate Seal)

Redmond Construction Company, LLC West Bendyns

Signature: Name and Michael

Signature:

Name and

Title:

regory Bennett, Attorney-In-Fact

(Any additional signatures appear on the last page of this Payment Bond.)

(FOR INFORMATION ONLY - Name, address and telephone)

INSURANCE GROUP OF AMERICA

**AGENT or BROKER:** 

**OWNER'S REPRESENTATIVE:** 

(Architect, Engineer or other party:)

6640 CAROTHERS PKWY STE 160 FRANKLIN, TN 37067

(615) 905-1722

PATTI CLARK Notary Public Alabama State at Large

**User Notes:** 

Init.

My Commission Expires

April 6, 2027

AIA Document A312™ - 2010 Payment Bond. The American Institute of Architects. All rights reserved. WARNING: This AIA® Document is protected by U.S. Copyright Law and International Treaties. Unauthorized reproduction or distribution of this AIA® Document, or any portion of it, may result in severe civil and criminal penalties, and will be prosecuted to the maximum extent possible under the law. This document was produced by AIA software at 08:17:00 ET on 02/21/2024 under Order No. 4104250388 which expires on 02/20/2025, and is not for resale.

(1179994475)

- § 1 The Contractor and Surety, jointly and severally, bind themselves, their heirs, executors, administrators, successors and assigns to the Owner to pay for labor, materials and equipment furnished for use in the performance of the Construction Contract, which is incorporated herein by reference, subject to the following terms.
- § 2 If the Contractor promptly makes payment of all sums due to Claimants, and defends, indemnifies and holds harmless the Owner from claims, demands, liens or suits by any person or entity seeking payment for labor, materials or equipment furnished for use in the performance of the Construction Contract, then the Surety and the Contractor shall have no obligation under this Bond.
- § 3 If there is no Owner Default under the Construction Contract, the Surety's obligation to the Owner under this Bond shall arise after the Owner has promptly notified the Contractor and the Surety (at the address described in Section 13) of claims, demands, liens or suits against the Owner or the Owner's property by any person or entity seeking payment for labor, materials or equipment furnished for use in the performance of the Construction Contract and tendered defense of such claims, demands, liens or suits to the Contractor and the Surety.
- § 4 When the Owner has satisfied the conditions in Section 3, the Surety shall promptly and at the Surety's expense defend, indemnify and hold harmless the Owner against a duly tendered claim, demand, lien or suit.
- § 5 The Surety's obligations to a Claimant under this Bond shall arise after the following:
- § 5.1 Claimants, who do not have a direct contract with the Contractor,
  - 1 have furnished a written notice of non-payment to the Contractor, stating with substantial accuracy the amount claimed and the name of the party to whom the materials were, or equipment was, furnished or supplied or for whom the labor was done or performed, within ninety (90) days after having last performed labor or last furnished materials or equipment included in the Claim; and
  - .2 have sent a Claim to the Surety (at the address described in Section 13).
- § 5.2 Claimants, who are employed by or have a direct contract with the Contractor, have sent a Claim to the Surety (at the address described in Section 13).
- § 6 If a notice of non-payment required by Section 5.1.1 is given by the Owner to the Contractor, that is sufficient to satisfy a Claimant's obligation to furnish a written notice of non-payment under Section 5.1.1.
- § 7 When a Claimant has satisfied the conditions of Sections 5.1 or 5.2, whichever is applicable, the Surety shall promptly and at the Surety's expense take the following actions:
- § 7.1 Send an answer to the Claimant, with a copy to the Owner, within sixty (60) days after receipt of the Claim, stating the amounts that are undisputed and the basis for challenging any amounts that are disputed; and
- § 7.2 Pay or arrange for payment of any undisputed amounts.
- § 7.3 The Surety's failure to discharge its obligations under Section 7.1 or Section 7.2 shall not be deemed to constitute a waiver of defenses the Surety or Contractor may have or acquire as to a Claim, except as to undisputed amounts for which the Surety and Claimant have reached agreement. If, however, the Surety fails to discharge its obligations under Section 7.1 or Section 7.2, the Surety shall indemnify the Claimant for the reasonable attorney's fees the Claimant incurs thereafter to recover any sums found to be due and owing to the Claimant.
- § 8 The Surety's total obligation shall not exceed the amount of this Bond, plus the amount of reasonable attorney's fees provided under Section 7.3, and the amount of this Bond shall be credited for any payments made in good faith by the Surety.
- § 9 Amounts owed by the Owner to the Contractor under the Construction Contract shall be used for the performance of the Construction Contract and to satisfy claims, if any, under any construction performance bond. By the Contractor furnishing and the Owner accepting this Bond, they agree that all funds earned by the Contractor in the performance of the Construction Contract are dedicated to satisfy obligations of the Contractor and Surety under this Bond, subject to the Owner's priority to use the funds for the completion of the work.

- § 10 The Surety shall not be liable to the Owner, Claimants or others for obligations of the Contractor that are unrelated to the Construction Contract. The Owner shall not be liable for the payment of any costs or expenses of any Claimant under this Bond, and shall have under this Bond no obligation to make payments to, or give notice on behalf of, Claimants or otherwise have any obligations to Claimants under this Bond.
- § 11 The Surety hereby waives notice of any change, including changes of time, to the Construction Contract or to related subcontracts, purchase orders and other obligations.
- § 12 No suit or action shall be commenced by a Claimant under this Bond other than in a court of competent jurisdiction in the state in which the project that is the subject of the Construction Contract is located or after the expiration of one year from the date (1) on which the Claimant sent a Claim to the Surety pursuant to Section 5.1.2 or 5.2, or (2) on which the last labor or service was performed by anyone or the last materials or equipment were furnished by anyone under the Construction Contract, whichever of (1) or (2) first occurs. If the provisions of this Paragraph are void or prohibited by law, the minimum period of limitation available to sureties as a defense in the jurisdiction of the suit shall be applicable.
- § 13 Notice and Claims to the Surety, the Owner or the Contractor shall be mailed or delivered to the address shown on the page on which their signature appears. Actual receipt of notice or Claims, however accomplished, shall be sufficient compliance as of the date received.
- § 14 When this Bond has been furnished to comply with a statutory or other legal requirement in the location where the construction was to be performed, any provision in this Bond conflicting with said statutory or legal requirement shall be deemed deleted herefrom and provisions conforming to such statutory or other legal requirement shall be deemed incorporated herein. When so furnished, the intent is that this Bond shall be construed as a statutory bond and not as a common law bond.
- § 15 Upon request by any person or entity appearing to be a potential beneficiary of this Bond, the Contractor and Owner shall promptly furnish a copy of this Bond or shall permit a copy to be made.

#### § 16 Definitions

§ 16.1 Claim. A written statement by the Claimant including at a minimum:

- .1 the name of the Claimant;
- .2 the name of the person for whom the labor was done, or materials or equipment furnished;
- a copy of the agreement or purchase order pursuant to which labor, materials or equipment was furnished for use in the performance of the Construction Contract;
- .4 a brief description of the labor, materials or equipment furnished;
- .5 the date on which the Claimant last performed labor or last furnished materials or equipment for use in the performance of the Construction Contract;
- .6 the total amount earned by the Claimant for labor, materials or equipment furnished as of the date of the Claim;
- .7 the total amount of previous payments received by the Claimant; and
- .8 the total amount due and unpaid to the Claimant for labor, materials or equipment furnished as of the date of the Claim.
- § 16.2 Claimant. An individual or entity having a direct contract with the Contractor or with a subcontractor of the Contractor to furnish labor, materials or equipment for use in the performance of the Construction Contract. The term Claimant also includes any individual or entity that has rightfully asserted a claim under an applicable mechanic's lien or similar statute against the real property upon which the Project is located. The intent of this Bond shall be to include without limitation in the terms "labor, materials or equipment" that part of water, gas, power, light, heat, oil, gasoline, telephone service or rental equipment used in the Construction Contract, architectural and engineering services required for performance of the work of the Contractor and the Contractor's subcontractors, and all other items for which a mechanic's lien may be asserted in the jurisdiction where the labor, materials or equipment were furnished.
- § 16.3 Construction Contract. The agreement between the Owner and Contractor identified on the cover page, including all Contract Documents and all changes made to the agreement and the Contract Documents.

(1179994475)

**User Notes:** 

- § 16.4 Owner Default. Failure of the Owner, which has not been remedied or waived, to pay the Contractor as required under the Construction Contract or to perform and complete or comply with the other material terms of the Construction Contract.
- § 16.5 Contract Documents. All the documents that comprise the agreement between the Owner and Contractor.
- § 17 If this Bond is issued for an agreement between a Contractor and subcontractor, the term Contractor in this Bond shall be deemed to be Subcontractor and the term Owner shall be deemed to be Contractor.
- § 18 Modifications to this bond are as follows:

| (Space is provide CONTRACTOR AS           |    | tional signatures of add | ded parties, other th               | an those appearir | ng on the cover page.) |
|---|----|--------------------------|-------------------------------------|-------------------|------------------------|
| Company:                                  |    | (Corporate Seal)         | Company:                            |                   | (Corporate Seal)       |
| Signature:<br>Name and Title:<br>Address: | NA |                          | Signature: Name and Title: Address: | NA                | *                      |



| Bond No. | 2638168 |
|----------|---------|
|          |         |

#### **POWER OF ATTORNEY**

Know all men by these Presents, that West Bend Insurance Company (formerly known as West Bend Mutual Insurance Company prior to 1/1/2024), a corporation having its principal office in the City of West Bend, Wisconsin does make, constitute and appoint:

**Gregory Bennett** 

lawful Attorney(s)-in-fact, to make, execute, seal and deliver for and on its behalf as surety and as its act and deed any and all bonds, undertakings and contracts of suretyship, provided that no bond or undertaking or contract of suretyship executed under this authority shall exceed in amount the sum of: Thirty Million Dollars (\$30,000,000)

This Power of Attorney is granted and is signed and sealed by facsimile under and by the authority of the following Resolution adopted by the Board of Directors of West Bend Insurance Company by unanimous consent resolution effective the 1st day of January 2024.

Appointment of Attorney-In-Fact. The president or any vice president, or any other officer of West Bend Insurance Company may appoint by written certificate Attorneys-In-Fact to act on behalf of the company in the execution of and attesting of bonds and undertakings and other written obligatory instruments of like nature. The signature of any officer authorized hereby and the corporate seal may be affixed by facsimile to any such power of attorney or to any certificate relating therefore and any such power of attorney or certificate bearing such facsimile signatures or facsimile seal shall be valid and binding upon the company, and any such power so executed and certified by facsimile signatures and facsimile seal shall be valid and binding upon the company in the future with respect to any bond or undertaking or other writing obligatory in nature to which it is attached. Any such appointment may be revoked, for cause, or without cause, by any said officer at any time.

Any reference to West Bend Mutual Insurance Company in any Bond and all continuations thereof shall be considered a reference to West Bend Insurance Company.

In witness whereof, West Bend Insurance Company has caused these presents to be signed by its president undersigned and its corporate seal to be hereto duly attested by its secretary this 1st day of January 2024.

Attest Mistopher C. Zwygart
Christopher C. Zwygart

Secretary

State of Wisconsin County of Washington Robert J. Jacques

President

On the 1st day of January 2024, before me personally came Robert Jacques, to me known being by duly sworn, did depose and say that he is the President of West Bend Insurance Company, the corporation described in and which executed the above instrument; that he knows the seal of the said corporation; that the seal affixed to said instrument is such corporate seal; that is was so affixed by order of the board of directors of said corporation and that he signed his name thereto by like order.

Lead Corporate Attorney

Notary Public, Washington Co., WI

My Commission is Permanent

The undersigned, duly elected to the office stated below, now the incumbent in West Bend Insurance Company, a Wisconsin corporation authorized to make this certificate, Do Hereby Certify that the foregoing attached Power of Attorney remains in full force effect and has not been revoked and that the Resolution of the Board of Directors, set forth in the Power of Attorney is now in force.

Signed and sealed at West Bend, Wisconsin this 10th day of Fe

February

2025

SEAL NATIONAL SEAL

Christopher C. Zwygart

Secretary



ACORD

### CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

BROCH1

DATE (MM/DD/YYYY) 2/11/2025

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provisions or be endorsed. If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).

| PRODUCER  | CONTACT Marcia Curtis                   |                         |          |  |  |  |
|---|---|-------------------------|----------|--|--|--|
| Insurance Group of America LLC<br>6640 Carothers Parkway, Suite 160 | PHONE<br>(A/C, No, Ext): (615) 905-1685 | FAX<br>(A/C, No): (615) | 905-1698 |  |  |  |
| Franklin, TN 37067  | E-MAIL ADDRESS: Marcia.Curtis@IGA.Biz   |                         |          |  |  |  |
|   | INSURER(S) AFFORDING C                  | OVERAGE                 | NAIC#    |  |  |  |
|   | INSURER A : United Fire & Casualty      | Co                      | 13021    |  |  |  |
| INSURED   | INSURER B : Bridgefield Casualty Ins    | 10335                   |          |  |  |  |
| Redmond Construction Company LLC                                    | INSURER C :                             |                         |          |  |  |  |
| 7104 Pale Dawn PL SE  | INSURER D :                             |                         |          |  |  |  |
| Owens Cross Roads, AL 35763   | INSURER E :                             |                         |          |  |  |  |
|   | INSURER F:                              |                         |          |  |  |  |

COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER: REVISION NUMBER:

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS, EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.

| INSR<br>LTR |     | TYPE OF INSURANCE                                 | ADDL | SUBR     | POLICY NUMBER | POLICY EFF       | POLICY EXP      | LIMIT  | 'S |           |
|-------------|-----|---|------|----------|---------------|------------------|-----------------|--|----|-----------|
| Α           | X   | COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY                      |      |          |               | - William Carlot | (41111100711117 | EACH OCCURRENCE                              | \$ | 1,000,000 |
|             |     | CLAIMS-MADE X OCCUR                               |      |          | 60521190      | 12/7/2024        | 12/7/2025       | DAMAGE TO RENTED<br>PREMISES (Ea occurrence) | \$ | 100,000   |
|             |     |   |      |          |               |                  |                 | MED EXP (Any one person)                     | \$ | 5,000     |
|             |     |   |      |          |               |                  |                 | PERSONAL & ADV INJURY                        | \$ | 1,000,000 |
|             | GEN | N'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER:                  |      |          |               |                  | 1               | GENERAL AGGREGATE                            | s  | 2,000,000 |
|             |     | POLICY X PROT X LOC                               |      |          |               |                  |                 | PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG                       | \$ | 2,000,000 |
|             |     | OTHER:  |      |          |               |                  |                 |  | \$ |           |
| Α           |     | TOMOBILE LIABILITY                                |      |          |               |                  |                 | COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT<br>(Ea accident)       | \$ | 1,000,000 |
|             | X   | ANY AUTO OWNED SCHEDULED                          |      |          | 60521190      | 12/7/2024        | 12/7/2025       | BODILY INJURY (Per person)                   | \$ |           |
| - 1         |     | AUTOS ONLY AUTOS                                  |      |          |               |                  |                 | BODILY INJURY (Per accident)                 | \$ |           |
| -           |     | HIRED NON-OWNED AUTOS ONLY                        |      |          |               |                  |                 | PROPERTY DAMAGE<br>(Per accident)            | \$ |           |
| _           |     |   |      |          |               |                  |                 |  | \$ |           |
| A           | X   | UMBRELLA LIAB X OCCUR                             | 1 1  |          |               |                  |                 | EACH OCCURRENCE                              | \$ | 4,000,000 |
| ļ           |     | EXCESS LIAB CLAIMS-MADE                           | 4 1  | 60521190 | 60521190      | 12/7/2024        | 12/7/2025       | AGGREGATE                                    | \$ |           |
|             |     | DED X RETENTION\$ 10,000                          |      |          |               |                  |                 | Aggregate                                    | \$ | 4,000,000 |
|             |     | RKERS COMPENSATION<br>EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY        |      |          |               |                  |                 | X PER OTH-                                   |    |           |
| -           | ANY | PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE Y/N                  | N/A  |          | 196-54948     | 12/7/2024        | 12/7/2025       | E.L. EACH ACCIDENT                           | \$ | 1,000,000 |
|             |     | CER/MEMBER EXCLUDED?                              |      |          |               |                  |                 | E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE                   | \$ | 1,000,000 |
|             | DES | s, describe under<br>CRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below |      |          |               |                  |                 | E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT                  | \$ | 1,000,000 |
|             |     |   |      |          |               |                  |                 |  |    |           |
|             |     |   |      |          |               |                  |                 |  |    |           |
|             |     |   |      |          |               |                  |                 |  |    |           |

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES (ACORD 181, Additional Remarks Schedule, may be attached if more space is required) Blake Redmond is excluded on the workers compensation policy.

RE: Von Braum Existing Kitchen Modernization Project

The Owner, its agents and their officers, employees, representatives and specified volunteers are additional insured with respect to General Liability for ongoing and completed operations on a primary and non-contributory basis when required by written contract. Waiver of subrogation in favor of the above additional insureds applies with respect to General Liability when required by written contract.

| CERTIFICATE HOLDER  | CANCELLATION   |
|---|--|
| City of Huntsville<br>Attn: Jennifer Rhodes<br>PO BOX 308 | SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS. |
| Huntsville, AL 35804                                      | AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE  |
|   | A 3 hor  |